HIHETES
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION

Richmond, Virginia
June 20, 1974

Following & public hearing on tentative allocatfons of
Interstate, Rural Primary and Urban Construction Funds for the Fiscal
Year 1974-75, the Highway Commissfon met in reqular monthly mesting at
13:45 a,m, at the Central Highway Office in Richmond on Juna 20, 1974.
The Chairman, Mr. Douglas B. Fugate, presided.

Present: Messrs. Fugate, Crowe, Eakin, Fralin, Glass,
Jannay, Landes and Rops.

Absent: Mr. Hall.

On motion of Mr. Crowe, secomded by Mr. Eakin, mfnutes of
the meeting of May 9, 1974, were approved.

Motion was made by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Me. Eakin, that
permits 1ssued from May 9, 1974, to June 19, 1974, TncTusive, &3 shown by
records of the Departmant, be approved. Motion carried.

On motfon of Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Eakin, cancellation
of permits from May 9, 1974, to June 19, 1974, Inclusive, as shown by
records of the Department, was approved. ’

Honorable Orby L. Cantrall, Mewber of the Mouse of DeTagates,
asked the Commission for eecess from Route 23 Bypass to an adjacent lot
which the Wise County School Board 1s consfdering purchasing for location
of & school. Mr. Fugate asked Mr. Harwood to mke a study of the situatian,
the study to fnciude the temporary accesses now heing used by the present
awner for strip mining operations on this property.

On moifon of Mr. Glass, seconded by Mr. Janney, the Commission
approved final allocation of Interstate, Rural Primary and Urban Construction
funds for the fiscal year 197475, as shown by the attached tabulation. '



FIAL ALLOGATION
OF

I\ 9,

& frer lr;ur /R

L ————. ]
F__ IR I - .
' 3 R o

e v e
IHTEHSTHTE PHIII]HHU AND URBAN GUHSTHUBTIUH FUnDS

Commonweaith of 'Virginia
Department of Highways
and Transportation

e




*3o0¥ suoljeTddosddy 4Ll6T ‘189 <423dBYD JO T°62C WI3I “T1g § L4 Depraoxd e uopjeqrodsiupiy eevy <3 pry
Jo uorgaod 3BY3 pue {T'1Ze-T £€ §) SI23Ua) TERTUUSJUSOTH 03 SpROY BE820Y J0J PojE0OTTY SPUnd BIpNIoNdy

aGET EIn HeEs LO2 THT" 2G% 6L Z0g 2T gEG BTIT 651§ THIOL
Q0D KGO E2 QDo 06 ¢ Q00 eEg 6 DAD*EET 0T UCQUNERYY
DOCSTOE T Do oolte 00 oS T2 DOO* L9 LY aadadng
QoD 0lEe%E 0D0°DEY aooflze'p DOD°ETL Sanganotdapeag
GET* LOS* 66 Lo2* TRl 9g 6L 095°9T BES* kET* 9% RTOLINE
000“ 9T TS DOD*DEST 6 DG QRLEL 009°9T2" 82 PUOT DY
000*S6L°9T 000"00E ¢ 000 gEETET 000°£92 Bangqyoul
ano'9lo*ge DOO*OKHE® G 000°gap 4T 000 4gE* L waTag
DO0*HTO HE % oo0°065°T $ DD 268 ET § QDo 2ES“g 1038709
SpUNg 1B30% uEqdq Axemrad 981 EI9qUT 19TI18T0
aGET EOh "ot — ——————————— - e —————— e ———————— e FPUNL TR0
06§ 26" T2  —~=mrmmmemms—eme—e—(SPUNY HdH SIPNTOXE) WeisfS UBQAD S0J SDUNS DTE-TRAAPA JOTJId pue GLET
a19° 508" Th =={8pung HJH FIPNTIXH) Wajely AJEWTJId J0] BPUNJ DTR-TRIAPS] JIOLJd PU¥ GLGT
o6 " TLe LlET |||..|||!!.||.._nmﬁ5£ .mm: BapNToXy¥) wagsdg 23BIEISJUT JOJ SPUNY PLE-TBISPA] JOTIJ PUB GLGT
666 ggEEZT ———=- = mm e spung 33E3g JO soﬂmunﬁﬂﬂ I®RUT4

SL=-4Ll6T UVEX IVOSIA - SANM ZGHBUDEEWZDU NYEHN ANV IHVWINd “SIVISHHINI
46T “0g sunp
VINIOMIA “ANOCHHOIM “NOLLYIMOJSNYHI UNY SAVMHOIH 40 INTWIBVJ4EQ
VINIOMTIA J0 HLTYIMNOWWOD



STATE WIDE
OUMMARY OF CONSTRUCTION ALLOCATIONS
FISCAL YEAR ;ETH-?E

Interatate System Construection . . . . . ., . ., . . . . $154,763,638

Arterial and Qther Primary Gcnatrugtinn, e v a = = s 4« 106,679,296
Ineluding Ald to Mase Transit (8 33.1-46.1)

Urban Construection, . . . . . n e 57,141,707

Including Aid to Mass Tranéié Eﬁ'Bé.i-iﬁ:li

Highway Safety Improvements . .« . - « &+ u &+ = = 4 o . 3,047,494
.New Signs and SIgNAIE .+ « « + v - 4 k4 4 o w w4 e s e . 2,191,000
Strengthening and Widening of Bridges . . . . . . , . . 4qp,000
Guardrall . . « v ¢ s s 4 4 F b4 e e ke e nw e . 200,000

Total . . & v v v v h ok m ke e a e e mome e e s $324,#63.135'

#Exciludes Funds Allocated for Acoess Roeds to Bicentennial Cernters
(B 33.1-221. ), and thet portion ol 214 to Masa Transportetion as
provided by 8 81, Item 329.1 of Chapter 681, 1974 Appropriations
Aat.



BRISTOL DISYRICT
SIMMARY OF ALLOCATIONE
FISCAL YEAR 1975%-75

Interptate System Construetion . . . . . . . « - + - - § 8,512,000

Arterial and Other Primary Conptruetion , . , . . . . 13,289,000

Urban Conatrucetion . . . & « « = = « » = s =« 1 2 5 » » 1,590,000

Highway Safety THPTOVemANtS . . « + o o o ¢ r ¢ s ¢ o & 450,000

New Eim! and Eigﬂﬂl # F 4 4 & W = N B ®W ® 8 # 4 @8 # « galmn
Strengthening and Widening of Bridges ., . , . . . . . . R0, 000
nulrdr‘ll - L J u - r + L] L] L] [ ] L] [ ] - - - - L] - L] L] - [ ) - EE’m

Tnm - [ ] [ ] a [ ] L] [ ] a L | L] [ ] L] a L | L] r - [ ] L2 L] L] L] L o -!ﬂ!nlulmu




ROUTE

11 &
19

11

16

13

19 &
Alt.

58

2l

FISCAL YEAR 19T74-%5
BRISTQL DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY

CITY OR TOWH

Abingdon &
Washlington

Marion

Smyth

Tarawell

Ruseell

Washington

Orayscn

DESCRIPTION

Ruze#=ll Road - Route 140 $
{Supplemental Allocation for
Four-imning)

NCORTH MAIN STHEET:
gngvely Street = North
Corporete Limits
{Supplemental Allocaticn}

South Corporete Limlts Marion -
South
(Azphaltic Concrete Surfacing]

BEetween Bluefield and Claypocl

Hi1i1l

{3upplemental Allgooation for
Rights of Wey Acguired and
Constructlon

Alternate Route 58 at

Hansonville = East
{Supplemental Ailoecation to
Contlnue Dugl-lsning)

Conetruct Left=-turn Lane at
Route 825 NHorth of Abingdon
(Sefety lmprovement}

North of Independence - Neorth
(Supplemental Alloeaticn for
Spot Improvement)

AMOUNT

435,000

250,000

150,000

350,000

500,000

4,000

15Q,000



FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

BRISTOL DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, TRTIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY

ROUTE CITY OR TOWN
2l & Grayson
221
21 & Wythe
G2
23 Lee &

Wize
23 Wige
bz Bland
42 Smyth

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Town of Independence $ 25,000

(Supplemental Alloeztion for
Wldening, Curb and Gutter
Between Route 58 and South
Corporate Limits)

Bridge and Approaches Stony 05,000
Fork Creelt
(Bupplemental Allocatlon for
Constructlon)}
Seatt County Lline - North 2,000,000

(Supplemental Alloecation to
Contilnue Dusl-lsning)

Norton = North 200,000
(Supplemental Allocation for
Right of Way Acquisition}

Zouth Interscction Roubes 21 & 50,000
h2 - Wesat :

{Supplemental Allocation to

Contlnue Spot Improvement

Ineluding FPevement and

Structure Widening)

Route 16 - East znd West 200,000
(Supplementel Allceatlon for
Improvement of Seoptions)



INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

BRISTOL DISTRICT

COUATY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN
58 Grayson
58 Lee &
Sgott
58 Lee
Alt. Lee
58
Alt. Noarton
58
Alt. Norton
e li & Wize

DESCRIPTICN

Between Galax and Independence

{Supplemental Allocstion for
Reconstruction and New
Construetion)

Between Dot and Route 23

gt Duffielad

{Bupplementel Allovation for
Preliminary Engineering,
Rights of Way Acguired and
Conatruction)

Between Jonesvllle and
Cumberland Qap

{Supplementel Allocation for
Reconstruction of Sectlons)

Between Jonesvllle snd

Pennington QGap

(Supplemental Allocetlon for
Durl-laning}

KENTUCKY AVENUE:
Replace Thres Structures
over fuesst River
(Supplemental Alloecation)

Norton -~ East
(Supplemental Allceation for
Right of Way Acquisition)

AMOUNT

£ 1,800,000

50,000

150,000

600,000

300,000

500,000



FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

BRISTOL DISTRICT
INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND* UREAN CONSTHRUCTION FUNDS3

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

ALt . Wiee East Corporate Limits $ 2,400,000
58 Sailnt Paul - West

{Supplemental Allccation te

Contlnue Dual-laning)

63 Ruesell Grade Crossing Protective 27,000
Devicea Clinchrfield Railroszd
at Hamiin
(Safety Improvement)

&7 Rupsell Modlfy Grade Crossing Protective 22,000
Devices to Ineclude Short-arm
Gatea at N&EW Rallroad Near
Svordas Creel
(Safety Improvement)

&7 Tezawell Grade Crossing Protective 54,000
Devicas NEW Rallroad at Two
Locgtlons North of Richlands
(3efety Tmprovementsa)

b7 Tagewell Modify Crade Crossing Protective 22,000
Devices to Include Short-arm
letes at NEW Reliroad in Raven
(Safety Improvement)

67 Tagzewell Grade Crossing Frotectlva 44,000
Devicez NEIW Rallrosd Between
Raven and Richlande
(Safety Improvement}



ROUTE
T2

75

77

T

8o

80

80

FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

BRIATCL DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITE OR TOWN

Wiae

Washington

Bland &

Wytha

Wythe

Puchanen

Rusgeall

Washington

DESCRIFTION AMOUNT

Modlfy Grade Croselng Protective § 22,000
Devlces to Include Short—-arm

Gates at N&W Rallrosd ln Coeburn

{Salfety Improvement)

Route 81 - South 300,000
(Supplemental Allocation for

Rights of Way Acquired,

Construction end Asphal€ie

Conarete Surfacing)

Wast Virginla Stete Line - 7,282,000
Route Bl (Wythevilie)}
(Supplemental Allocetion)

Route Bi (Fort Chiswell) - 1,000,000
Carreoll County Line
(Supplemental Allocation)

Beftween Davenport end Council 140,000

{3upplemental Allgcation for
Rehabilitation)

Grade Crossing Profective 44,000
Devicea NW Rallroad at

Honaker
(8afety Improvement)

Bridge and Approachea Wolf 75,000
Creek South of Hayters G=p

{Supplemental Allogatlon ror

Reconzatruction)



81

82

83

83

ai

91

FISCAL YEAR 1974-75
BRISTOL DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION PUNDS

CCUNTY

CITY OR TOWN

Waahlington

Washlngton,
Soyth &
Wythe

Russell

Buchanarn

Mckenson

g Wise

Tazewell

Waahington

DE3CRIPTION AMOUNT
Between Route 11 and 3 100,000
Meedowview

(Supplementsl Allocation for
Reconatruction)

Tennesser 3tate Line - Bast 230,000
{Supplemental Allocatlon)

Grade Crosslng Protectives Ly, g00
Devlces N&W Rallroed at

Cleveland

(Safety Imppevement)

Haysi = Vanpant 500,000
(Supplemental Allceetion to
Continue Improvemsnt)

Clintwood - Easat and West 2,200,000
(Supplemental Allocation to
Contlnue Reconstruetion)

Between Routes 19 & 480 75,000
gnd Smyth County Line

(Supplemental Allceation to

Continue Improvement)

Route 11 -~ South 50,000
(Supplemental Allocation for

Prellminary Englneering and

Rlght of Wey Aaqulseition)



INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE QITY OR TOWN
94 Wythe
352 Lee
460 Buohanan
- Bristol
- Wytheville
- Wythevllle

PISCAL YEAR 1974-75
BRISTOL DISTRICT

DESCRIPTION

Route 52 - Bouth
(Supplemental Allocatlon feor
Reconstructlon of Sections)

Grede Crossing Protective
Davlees 3outhern Railroad
Horth of Route 421
{Safety Improvement)

Town of Grundy

{Supplemental Allccatlon for
Four=laning and Construction
of Parking Deck)

FRONT, SPENCER AND RANDALL

‘STREETS :

S8tate Street - Oakview Avenue
{Supplemental Alloeation}

RIDGE ROAD:
Elghieenth Street - Route 21
{Supplemental Allocation)

FEFPEHRS FERRY ROAD, EAST
MONROE STREET AND ELEVENTH
3TREET:

Intersectlion Routes 11 and
F2 {Main Street) - 1972 East
Corporate Limlta
(Supplemental Allceation)

AMOUHT

100,000

27,000

500,000

475,000

130,000

50,000



FISCAL YEAR 1474-75
BRISTOL DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWH DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
- —_ Quard Rell, Strengthening i 173,000
and Hiden1n§ of Bridges and New
S1gns and 3ignals

(Dlstrict Wide)

- - Elimination of Roadside 140,000
Ohatacles
(District Wide Safety
Improvements)
—_— - State Matching Funds for 19,000

Federal Beautiflicatlon Frojects

Total, Bristol Distrlet Alloccatlone $ 24,014,000




BALEN DISTRICT
SUMNARY OF ALLOCATIONE

FISCAL YEAR 1G74-75

Im&“tl’tﬂ s’lt“ m.tmtim [ ] [ ] L} » [ . - [ ] - [ ] - [ ] * ?,339lm
Artorial and Othsr Primery Construction . . . . . .. . 14,220,000

Urhmm.tmtimq--r;.q..ii-lrlii' SJM!M

Highway Safety Improvemsnt® . . . = ¢ v 1+ ¢ » ¢ = o « 339,000
New Signa and BIENALE . + = o ¢ v s « o « r = o v » 4 263,000
Strengthening and Widening of Bridges . . . . . . . . 50,000
Guerdratl . . . ., . e v s 25,000

Tﬂtﬂl.-p-.-.i--l--rlllllliil"*wlwslm




FISCAL YEAR 197475

SALEM DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN
8 Floyd &
Montzomery
11 Salem
11 Salem
24 Bedford
County
2Y ity of
Roancke
ho Franklin

DESCRIPTION

Between Floyd Court House 3
and Christianshurg

(Supplementsl Allocatlon

for Reconstructicn}

RELOCATED RDUTE 11:

Twelve O0'Clock Enot Rosd -

Franklln Streat

(In1tilal Allocetion for
Rlght of Way Acquisition)

APPEREON DRIVE:

Toute 419 (Electric Rnaﬁﬂ -
0.25 Mile West of Roube 419
{Initisl Alloccatlion for
Bridge Widening)

Between Roanoke County Line

and Btewartevilis
{Supplemantsl Alloeatlon for
Right of Way Aequired andg
Congtruction)

DALE AVENUE:
Eleventh Street = Nineteenth

Stract
{Supplemental Allocatlon)

Between Ferrum and Rocky Mount
{Supplemental Alloeetich fop
Four-laning)

AMOUNT
500,000

5,000

200,000

215,000

250,000

400,000



INTERSTATE, FRIMARY AND URBAN CCNSTHUCTION FIINDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWH
40 Franklin
g Rocky Mount
43 Bedforad
County
43 Ccity of
Badford
L3 Botetourt
5T Henry

FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

SALEM DISTRICT

DESCRIPTICN

Bridge and Approaches

Shooting Creek
{Supplemental Allocation
Pfor Reconstruction)

PELL AVENUE:

West of Eapit Corporete
Limits - Tanyard Road
{Supplemental Allooatlon)

Brldges gnd Approaches

Ninninger and Machine Creeks
{Supplemental Allocation Tonr
Rights of Way Acqulred and
Construstion

RELOCATEDR ROUTE 43:

Eaa{ Main Street - North
Bridge Street
{Supplemental Allocation)

Between Ezgle Rock and Buchanan
{Bupplemental Alloeation fop
Impravement of Seetions
Inteluding Asphaltie Concrets
Surfaeing)

Modify Qrade Croasing Proteatlve
Davices to Include Short-arm
Gatea mt K&W Rallroed at
Fleldale

{Salfety Impravement}

$

AMOUNT
100,000

50,000

160,000

100,000

125,000

22,000



FISCAL YEAR 1974-175

SALEM DISTRICT
INTERSTATE, PRTMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

QOUNTY
RQUTE CITY OR TOWN DEACRLIFTION AMOUNT

57 Henry Modify Grade Crossing Frotective $§ 22,000
Devlicea to Include Short-arm

Qateg a2t NEW Rellroad East of
Beapett

{Safety Improvement)

57 Patrick Route § - Route 704 15,000
{Bupplemental A&lloeation for
Rights of Way Asguired and
Construetion)

K7 Henry Between Pittaylvania County 304,000
Line and Martinsville
{Supplemental Allocatlon for
Rights of Way Acqulred and
Conatruation)

5T Mertinsville RELOCATED ROUTE &H7: EEH,GGD
West Church Street - Chatham
Road
(Supplementzl Allacatlon)

58 Henry Conetruct Left-turn Lane ab 6,000
Route 930 Eaat of Martinaville
(Sefety Improvement )

58 Henry Martinaville - West 300,000
(Supplemental Allocation for
Right cof Way Acquisition)



INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND UHRAN COMSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN
58 Patrick
58 Galax
58 & Carroll
221
61 & Qiles
100
T7 Carroll
140 Pulaskl
County
100 Pulaski
& Gillem
Counties

FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

SALEM DISTRICT

DESCRIPTION

Stuart - West
{Supplementel Alloestlicon
for Reaonatructlon)

EAST STUART DRIVE:

Between Caldwell Streat and
East Corporate Limits
{Suppiemental Allocation)

Between Hlllaville and Galax
{Supplemantal Allocation for
Tual-laning}

Town of Nerrows
{Supplemental Alloecation for
Rights of Way Acguired and

Construection)

Wythe County Line - North
Carelina 3tate Line
{Supplemental Alioccation)

Construect Turm Lenea At
Crosaover Near Route 1027

South of Dublin
{Safety Impruvement)

North of Dublin - South of

Paarisburg

{8upplemental Allocation to
Continue Dugl-laning}

-

AMOUNT
4po0,000

170,000

308,000

12,000

7,338,000

8,000

1,000,000



INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTICN FUNDS

FLSCAL YEAR 1974-75

SALEM' DISTRICT

CQUNTY
ROUTE CITY QR TOWN DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
103 Patrick Route 8 - West $ 50,000
{Supplemental Allocatlon
for Reconetruction)
114 Puleskl & Route 11 - Easat 200,000
Montgomery (Supplemental Allocatlon
Counties for Dual=-lening)
114 Montgomery Grade Crossing Protective 26,000
Devices NEW Railroad West
of Route UED
{Safety Improvement)
118 city of AIRPORT ROAD: 150,000
Roanokes North Corporate Limits -
Route 11
{Supplemental Allocation)
122 Bedford Route 24 = Jouth 150,000
County {Initial Allocation for
Preliminary Englinesering)
17T Radford TYLER AVENUEL: 125,000
Qrove Aveonue = Norwood Strset
{Supplemental Allogation)
220 Botetourt Route 81 TInterchange - North 1,150,000

{3upplemental Allocatlon to
Continue Dual-laning)



INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

FISCAL YEAR 1974-75
SATEM DISTRICT

couyTyY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWH
220 & Henry
58
220 Henry
220 Henry &
Franklin
220 Franklin
220 Rozancle
County
220 Clty of
Roznoke %
Roanolie
County
220 Rocky Mount
Bus ,

DERCRIFTION

Mzprtinaville Bypass
{Supplemental Alleocaftlon
for New Conztruction)

Between Martinavilile and
Bapgett Fork
{Safety Improvemsnts)

Naorth of Basmett Fork - North
(Supplemental Allocetlon for
Right of Way Acqulred and
Congtructicn)

Improve Vertlcel Sight Datance

at Route 9319 South of Boonea

Mill

{Supplemental Allocation for
Safety Improvement),

Overpass and Approaches NEW

Rallromd, North of Franklin

County Lline _
(Supplemental Alloecation for
Conetrietlion)

southwest Freeway
Elm Avenue - 3outh
(Supplemental Allocation to

Continue New Congtruction)

MAIN STREET:

Bridge and Approsches NEW
Hallroad

(Supplemental Allocation)

$

AMOUNT
3,400,000

£0,000

5¢,000

5,000

200,000

2,325,000

50,000



31l

311

311

346

419

450

FISCAL YEAR 1974-7%

SALEM DISTRICT

TNTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URPAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Floyd

Roancke
Reunty

Cralg

Cralpg

Patrick

Hoencke
County &
Clty of
Salemn

Gilas

DESCRIPTLUN AMOUNT

Felocation s+ Houbtec GUT $
{Copper Hill)

(Supplemental Allocatlon

for Reconatruetion)

60,000

Cralg County Line - South
{Supplemental Alloecation for
Improvement of Zections)

230,000

Roanoke County Line - North
{Supplemental Allneaticn far
Right of Way Acquired end
Constructicn)

125,000

West Corporate Limits New 75,000
Castle - West

(Azphaltic Concrete Surfacing)

Goute 57 - Entranae o

Falrystone State Park
{Supplemental Allocation
ror Imprevement)

50,000

Between Houte 220 Sauth of Boo,000
Roanoke and Lynehburg Turnplike

{Supplemental Allacatlion for

Rights of Hag Acqulred snd

Consgtruction

Karrows - East and West
{Supplemental Allnecation to
Continue Dual-laning)

1,600,000



FISCAL YEAR 1974-75
SALEM DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTION
460 Ailes & Blacksburg Bypasa - East $
Montgomery and West
{Supplemental Alleocaticon for
Rights of Way Acquived ana
Conetruction
Le0 Blacksburg MAIN =STREET:
Bus Faculty Street - North
Corporate Llmlts
(Supplemental Alloeatlon)
460 Chrlstlansburg HORTH FRANKLIN STREET:
Depot Street - Cambrla Street
{(Bupplemental Allocation)
4a0 City or ORANGE AVENUE:
Roantke Route 581 - Tinker Creek
(Supplemental Allocaticn)
FLIN Bedford Between Amherst County Line
County and Lynchburg
{Supplemental Alloecatian for
Improvement of Structures)
- Blacksburg Tuﬁs CREEEK ROAD:
Prices Fork Road = Route 460D
Bypeans

(Initlal Allooatlion for Four
Lanes Undivided)

AMODNT
150,000

550,000

~ 30,000

500,000

100,000

60,000



ROUTE

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Blackasburg

Chrietiansburg

Mzartinaville

Town of
Pulaski

Radford

‘Redfaord

cCity of
Roanokes

PISCAL YEAR 1974-75

SALEM DISTRICT

DESCRIPTIDN

PRICES FORH ROAD:

Route 460 Bypase = Mzin Street
{Initial Allocatlon for Four
Lanes Undivided)

PHLEJAR AND FIRST STREETS:
Intersectlon Phlegar and

Weat Maln Streets - Imterseoctilon
First and Roanoke Streets
{Supplemental Allocatloen)

BROOKDALE STREET:
Egst Churoh Btreet - Spruce

Stresat

{Supplemental Allooatlon)

ALLIEON LANE:
Route 11 - Bobwhite Boulevard
{Supplemental Allocation)

WADSWORTH STREET:

Eighth Btreet -~ Rockt Head
{Initial Allceation for Four
Lanes Undivided)

ROCK ROAD:

Wadawoprth Street - BEgat

Corporate Limits

(Initiel Alleocatlon for widening)

THIRTEENTH AND BENNINGTCN

STREETR:

Dale Avenue = Rlverdale Road
(Supplemental Allccation)

AMOUNT

70,000

200,000

190,000

365,000

50,000

50,000

540,000



ROUTE

FISCAL YEAR 1974-75
SALEM DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUQTION FUNDS

. COUNTY
cITY OR TOWN

ity of

" Roanoke

City of
Roehoke

City of
Roanoke

ity of
Rosnolce

Cicy of
Roanole

City nf
Roanglke

DESCRIPTION

SHENANDOAH AVENUE: %
Bridge and Approaches Peter-~

Creek

(Supplemental Allocation)

THTRTEENTH AND NINTH STREETS:

Thirteenth Street and Dale

Avenus - NInth Street and
Orange Avenue, Northeaat
{Initial Allocation for Four
Lanesa Dlvlded)

TENTH STREET:

Patterson Avenue - Moorman
Avenue

{Supplemental Allocaticn)

TWENTY-FOURTH STREET AND
MELROSE AVENUE: .
Sheffers Croselng - LaPayette

Boulevard _
{Supplemental Allocetion)

JEFFERSON STREET:
McClanshen Street - Raperve
Avenue

(Supplemental Allocsticn)

. CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT

(Supplemental Allccatleon for
Coordinated Signel Syatem)

AMOUNT

50,000

100,000

400,000

100,000

400,000

225,000



ROUTE

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND UREAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

SALEM DISTRICT

COUNTY
CLTY OR TOWN

Vinton

DESCRIPTION

VINTON MILL RDAD:

North Corporate Limits -
Follard SBtresmd

(Initial Allceation for
Wldening to Four Lanes wilth
Curb and Guiter and Sidewalk)

Guard Rall, Strengthening

and Widening of Bridgesz and Nuw
Signs and Signals

(District wide)

Elilmlnation of Roadside
Chetacles _
{Dlptrict Wide Safety
Improvementa)

dtate Matching Funds for
Federal Beautifleetlon Projects

Total, Salem Digstriet Alloecations

AMQUNT
$ 50,000

338,000

150,000

128,000

$ 28,076,000




LYRCHBURG DISTRICT
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATIONS
FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

Interstate System Construetion . . . . . + « «» « » « » & 263,000

Arterial and Other Primary Conatruction . . . . . . . 12,754,500

Urban Construction . . . . « . & ¢+ & = ¢ s = « = = « 3,200,000
Highway Safety Improvements . . . . + + « « « » « o » 417,500
Wew Signe and S1gnals . . = . & 2 « 2 o o = = 2 » s 85,000
Strengthening and Widening of Er3dges . « « » « =« « 50,000
Suaardrall . . . . . . - e s e a . . e m e e mow om 25,000

TOEAL . & & & « v » v v s = s « v s o o s + o v « « ¢ $16,795,000




ROUTE
15

15

1% &
46O

20

2k

2l

INTERSTATI, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION. FUNDS

FISCAL YEAR 157475

LYNCHEURG DISTRICT

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Buckingham

Buckinghem

Farmville

Buakingham

Campbell

Campbell

Helzon

DESCRIPTION

Between James River Bridge

and D1llwyn ,
{Supplemental Alloeation
for Reconsatruction}

Grade Croseing Protectlve
Devleer C&0D Rallroad at

Dillwyn
(Befety Improvement)

WEST THIRD STREET:
N&W Uinderpass -~ Buffalo Creek
(Supplemental Allocetion)

Between James Hiver Brildge

and Route 15 Near Dillwyn
(Supplemental Allocation for
Construation)

Route 501 South of Rustburg -
Route 29

(Sunplemental Allocatlion for
Right of Way Acqulsition)

Modify Orade Crossing Protective
Tevices to Thelude Short-arm
fates a2t Southern Rallroad in

Evington
{8afety Improvement)

Between South Houte 6 at Woode

M111l and Albemerle County Line
(Supplemental Allocatlon to
fantinue Dual-laning)

%

AMOUN'T
100,000

27,000

150,000

2,000

100,000

22,500

300,000



INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTICN FUNDS

FISCAL. YFAR 1974-75

LYNCHBURG DISTRICT

COUNTY
inITE CITY OR TOWN
29 Amhersat
29 Amherat %

Lynchburg
25 Lynchburg
Bus
29 Lynchburg
29 Campbell
29 Camphell &
Pittaylvania

DESCRIPTION

North of Lynchburg - North
(Supplemental Allooation for
Right2 of Way Acquired and
Conztruction

Bridge snd Approzsohes James

Rlver at North Corporate

Limits Lynchburg
(Supplemental Allocation for
Construction)

WILLIAME VIADUCT:

Bridge over James River,
Blaekwater Creesk, C%0 Hallway
and NEW Rallway

{Bupplemental Allocation)

LYNCHBUR3 EXPRESZWAY:
Maln Street - 0ld Warde Roed
{Supplemental Alloecation)

Conetruct Left-turn Lanes at
Various Locations Between
Lynehburg and Altavista
{8afety Improvements)

8cuth of Lynchburg - South
{Supplemental Allocation for
Rights of Way Acguired and
Constpuction)

ANOUNT
55,000

405,000

245,000

325,000

72,500

3,300,000



FISCAL YEAR 197%~-75

LYNCHBURG DISTRICT

THTPRSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTICON FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

29 Plttsylvanie Improve Sight Distance on $ 4o,000
Northbound Lane at Route 703,
Tlghtaqueeze
{Bupplemental Allgocation for.
Safety Improvement)

29 Plttsylvanla Construet Rlght-turn lane con 4,500
Southbound Lane at Houte 7139,
Nerth of Blalrs

(Sefety lmprovement)

29 Pittsylvania  Danville - North 17,500
(Supplemental Allocostion for
Righte of Way Aequired)

41 Pittsylvania Danville - Northwest 0,000
{Inltlial Allacation for
Prelliminary Englneering)

hs Cumberland Permvilie - North 81,009
(Asphaltic Canerete Burfaeing)

47 Charlotte Bridge gnd Approaches Horsepen 50,000
Creek BSouth of Drakes Branch
{Inttial Allocation for

Reconstruction)

47 Appomattox UInderpass and Approaches NEW 100,000
Rallway in Pamplin Clty
(Bupplemental Allocation for
Construction)



ROUTE
47

51

56

56

o6

PISCAL YEAR 1974-75
LYNCHBUR@ DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRTMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTICN FUNDS

 COUNTY
CITY OR_TOWN

Charlotte

Pittaylvanisa

Buckingham &
Nelson

Nelson

Nelacn

Nelzcn

Halifax

DESCRIFTION AMOUNT

Town of Charlotte Counrt House L) 30,000
{Supplementzl Aliccetion faor
filghts of Way Acquired)

Wesat of Dznville - West 2,000
{Supplemental Allocation for

Rights of Way Acqulred and

Construction)

Bridge and Approaches James 16,000
Hiver st Wingina

{Supplemental Allocation for

Rights of Wey Acquired and

Constructlion

Modify Qraide Crossing Protectlve 33,000
Dayieces to Inalude Short-arm

Gates and Improve Crosslng at

C&D Rellroad, Winglns

(Bafaty Improvement)

Dralnage Structure and 25,004
Approaches Buffale Cresk

{Initial Allocatlon for

Reconstruetion)

Route 29 st Collcen - West 49,000
(ABphaltic Conerets Surfaecing)

Mecklenburg County Line - West 500,000
{3upplemental Allocatlon for

Right of Way Acquired and

Construction)



FISCAL YEAR 1874-75

LYNCHBURG DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNLE

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIFTION AMOUNT

58 Helifax Modlfy Grade Croassing Protective 4% 22,500
Devices to Include Short-arm
Gates at NEW Rellroad West of
Route K01
{Safety Tmprovement)

60 Nelson Improve Sight Distancs at 50,000
Route 657 Bast of Amherst
County Line
{(Supplemental Allocation
for Reconstructlon)

60 Buckinghsm Sprousss Corner - West 40,000
{Supplemental Allocsation
for Duzl-laning)

62 Fltteylvania Apprcashes to Dan River Brldge 25,000
(Tnitlal Allocatlon for Right'
of Way Aegulred and Conatruetion
of Cooperetive Prolect wlth
North Carolins)

64 Nelson Augusta County Line - Albemarle 263,000
County Line
(Supplemental Allocatlon)

e Denville RELOCATED ROUTE 86 770,000
Watacn Street - Randolph Strest
(Supplemental Allgeatlion)

131 Appomattox Town of Appomattox 50,000
(Supplemental Alloeation for
Coopergtlve Prolect with Town
for Curb and Guiter and Wldening
Between West Intersection Route
460 and Route T=691)



FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

LYNCHBURG DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY

ROUTHE CITY OR TOWN
151 Amherat &

Helaohn
210 Amherzt
65 Pittesylvania
49l Campbell
2491 Campbell
344 Halifax

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Bridge and Approaches Piney $ 5,000

River
(Supplemental Allccatlon for
Rights of Way Acguired)

Modiflcation of Intersectlon 5,500
at Route 29 Bue. Iin Madieon
Helghta

(5afety Improvement)

Danville Expressway, Phase I 2,000,000
(Supplemental Alloeation for

New Constructlion from

Route 29 South to Route 58

Fast)

Northwest Exprezaway (Phase I) 625,000
Between Route 460 and Route 221

(Supplementzl Allocatlon for

Rlghtes of Wey Acgulred and

Construction?

Northweat Expressway (Phase II) 375,000
houte 2Z2] = XNorth

{Supplemental Allocation for

New Construction)

Grade Crossing Proteotlve 5,000
Devlces Southern Rallrozd et
Scottaburg
{Supplemental Allocation
for Construction)



INTERSTATE, PRIMAHRY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

FISCAL YEAR 19T4-75%
LYNCHBURG DISTRICT

COUNTY

ROUTE CITY OR TOWN
34 Hallfax
360 Prince

Edward
360 Charlotte

& Helifax
YED Camphell
4650 & Campbell %
128 Lynchburg
460 Campbell

DESCRIPTICN

Scottsgburg - East
(Supplemental Alloeation to
Continue Cooperative Regrea-
tionel Access Prolect for
Improvement)

Hottoway County Lilne -

Meherrin

{Supplemental Alloeation for
Rights of Way Acquired and
Construetion

North of Wylllesburg - South
of Clover

{Supplemental Allocation for
Rights of Way Acqulred and
Junatrucstion)

Interehange and Approachees wlth
Route 726 Nesr Kelly
{Supplemental Alloeation

for Conetructlon)

Lynchburg Bypsss (Phase 1)

Between Routes 460 & 501 Eazt of

Lynchburg and Route 29 in

Lynchburg

{Supplemental Allocation for
Right of Way Acqulred and
Construation}

Iynnhhurﬁ Bypass (Fhase IT}!
Between Route 128 Conneecter and

Route 29 Sputh of Lynchburg
(Supplemental Allocation for
Right of Way Acquieitionm)

AMOUNT
35,000

30,000

2,000

300,000

500,000

200,000



ROUTH

Lo

460

450

501

501

FISCAL YEAR 1974-75
LYNCHBURG DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Campbell

Prince
Edward

Farmvllle

Campbell

Halifax

Halifax

DESCRIFTION AMOUNT
Conatruet Left-turn Lanep at $ 30,000

Yarlous Locatlons Betweaen
Lynchburg and Bedford County
Line

{Safety Improvementa}

East of Appomattox - Nottoway 1,900,000
County Line
{(Supplem=atal Allocatlcn to

fontinue Dual-laning Including
Fermvillas Bypass)

EAST THIRD STREET: 100,000
"A'" Street - Ezst Corporste
Limlts

{Supplementrl Allccation)

Between Lynchburg and South 100,000
of RBustburg

{Supplemental Allcoatlon

for Dual-laning)

Bridgea and Apprcaches NEERD 100,000
Hellroed, Coleman Creek and

Hycao Rlver Bouth of Socuth Beaton
{Supplementgl Allocatlon
for Reconstruction)

Bridge over Dan River at 8,000
South Corporate Limita af

South Bogton

{3upplemental Allocation for

Rights of Way Acquired)



FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

LYNCHEURG DISTRICT

TNTERSTATE , PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY QR TOWH
501 Halifax
501 South Bozton
Blf%. Lynehburg
501
- Danville
— Danvyille
e Lynchhurg

South Boston

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Improve Vertical 3ight F 25,000
Distance at Route T83 Scuth
of Halifax

(Safety Improvement)}

BROAD 3TREET: 25,000
South Corporate Limite -

Third Stregt

(Bupplemental Allpoation)

RIVERMONT ERIDOE!: S6¢,000
Bridge over Blackwataer Creek,

Stonewall Street, C&0 Rallway

and NiW Rallway

(Supplementgl Alloeation)

CITY WIDE 260,000
(Supplemental Allocation for

Channellzation and Slgnall-

zetion)

CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT: 200,000
Cocrdlnated Signal System
(Supplemental Allooation)

CITY WIDE 17%,000
(Supplemental Allocaticn for

Channelizaetion end Signall-

zetion)

WOGLF TRAP ROAD: 160,000
Route 501 {Wilborn Avenue) -

Route 304

(Supplementel Allocation}



ROUTE

FISCAL YEAR 1974-75
LYNCHBURG DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

Guard Rall, Strengthening $ 160,000
and Widening of Bridges and

New Signs and Signals

(District wWide)

Elimination of Roedside 135,000
Ohataclen
{District Wide Safety
Improvements)
State Matiching Funda for 92,000

Federal Beautifiecatlon Preojecta

Total, Lynchburg District Allocatlons $ 16,795,000



RICHMOND DISTRICT
SIMMARY OF ALLOCATIONS
FISCAL YEAR 1678-75

Tnteratate Bystem Construction , . . . » . .« - « - - 328,141,000

Arterial and Other Primary Comptruction . . . . 13,002,000

Including Ald to Mazs Transit (B 33-1-'"6-3:-).

Urban Congtruction . . ., . . . « « + P v ow o a o a 9,150,000
HAighway Safety TMOrovements . . .« + » v o « ¢ o o ¢ - 418,000
New Signe and SIENALE . « 4 « » 4 s ¢ o 5 o = & ¢ » 340,000
Strengthening and Widsning of Bridges . . . « « « ». 50,000
Guardrall . . « « « + « = + » « v r e e aawa s 25,000

Tﬁtﬂli]iill-'I.lI'lIl--...‘i M




PISCAL YEAR 1974-75

RICHMOND DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY

ROUTE CITY OR TOWN
— Henrico

1 & Colonial

301 Helghts

1l ¢k Colonlal

302 Heighta

1 Chegsterficld
1l Kichmond

1 Hanover

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

Aid to Mazas Transit $ 300,000
{Supplemental Allocation for
Right of Way Acquired and
Construction for Parking Lot
at Fordson and Parham Roads)

EQULEVARD: L4oo,n00
North Corporate Limits -

Temple Avenue
{Bupplemental Allocation)

BOULEVARD: 200,000
South Corporate Limlte -

Lafayette Avenue

{Bupplemental Allccaticn for

Four-lane EBrldge and Approsaches

Appomattox River)

Construct Right~turn Lane at ‘15,000
Routes 641, B13 and 859
(Safety Improvements)

BELVIDERE STREET: 435,000
{ary Street -~ Bpoad Street

{Tnltisl Alloeatlion to

Reconatruet to Sir Lanes with

curhk and Qutter)

Ceonstruet Right=turn Lane at 2,000
Route 54 in Aghland
{Supplemental Allocation)



FPISCAL YEAR 1974-75

RICHMOND DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN
ik Petersburg
301
1 Fetersburg
b Gooechland
B Goochland
14 Chesterfield
10

Chezterfield

DESCRIPTIQN AMOUNT

APPOMATTOX BRIDAE: $ 400,000
Bridge and Approaches

Appopettox River

{Supplemental Alloeztion)

SHEPHERD AND LAWRENCE STREETS: 600,000
Bayard Street - Sycamore
Street

{Supplemental Allocation)

West of Riechmond - West 1,000,000
(Supplemental Alleocation for

Rlghts of Way Acquired and

Congtructilen)

wést gf Gooehland Court House - 200,000
Wes

{Supplemental Alloecztion for

Rights of Way Acquired and

Gnnstructiung

Between South Corporate Limits 220,000
Richmond and Chesterfield !
Court House

(Supplemental Allooatlon

for Dual-laning)

Congtruct Left-turn Lanes at 2,600
Route 150
(Supplementel Allocation)



FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

RICHMOND DISTRICT

TNTERGTATE, FRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTHUCTION FURDS

COUNTY
ROUTE OITY OR TOWN
10 Chesterfleld
10 Chezterfield
10 Chepnterfleld
10 Prince
{leoTge
14 Hopewell &
Frince
George
33 Henover
33 Henrico

DEBCRIPTION AMOUNT
Improvements at Intersectlon $ 15,000

of Route 903 (Erause Road)
gt Chesterfield Court HOuee
{Safety Improvement)

Between Chepterfleld Gourt 500,000
House and Cheater

{Supplemental Allocation for

Rights of Way Acqulred and

Constructlion

Construct Right-turn Lane ab 12,500
East Intersectlon Route 691

and Extend Turn Lane at Routes

1 and 2434

(Safety Improvements)

Surry County Line - West 100,000
{Initie=l Allcocation for
Preliminery Engineering)

West of Fast Corporete Limits 350,000
Hopewell - Easst

{Supplemental Allocation for

Construction)

Between Henrico County Line 27,580
gnd Farrington
{Asphaltic Congrete Surfecing)

Route 250 (Broad Street) —North 1,500,000
{3upplemental Allocatlon
for Widening to Si1x Lanes)



TINTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

RICHMOND DISTRICT

COUNTY

ROU'TE CITY OR TOWM
i3 Richrond
i3 Henrieo
o dnwiddie
ha Dinwiddi= &

Nottoway
4o Lunenburg
40 & Lunenburg
hg
Y& Brunswick

DESCRYPTION

LETGH STREET VIADUOT:
9th Street = Mosby Streetl
{B8upplemental Allocation)

Villzge of Highland Springs
{Supplemental Allocaticn for
Curb and Gutter and Sidewalk
Between New Avenue gnd
Route 64 Connector)

Modify Grade Croaslng Proteetlve
Devices to Include Short-arm
Gates at SCL Reldlrcad in
McKenney

{Bafety Improvement)

Between McKenney and Blackstone
{Supplemental Allccation for
Reoonstruction of Sectlons}

Improve Vertical Sight Distanoe
et Route 759 Emrst of Charlotte
County Line

{Inlitlal Alloeceticon)}

Betweent Victorla snd Lunenburg
Court House
{Asphaltic Concrete Surfroing)

South of Route 58 - North

Crrpllna State Line
(Supplemental Allocaticn
for Constructlon)

AMOUNT
$§ 2,500,000

100,000

22,000

160,000

12,500

41,600

200,000



JNTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND UREBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

FISCAL YEAR 14T7L4-75

‘RICHMOND DISTRICT

COUNTY
ROUTI:  CITY OB TOWN
I 7 Mecklenburg
4g Nottoway
hg Mecklenburg
54 Hanover
54 Hanover
g8 Brunaswick
58 Mzecklenburg

DESCRIPTION

Wept Corporate Limlta South
Hill = West

{Asphaltic Concrete Surfacing
on Sectlona)

Batwean Creowe and Victorla
{ Supplementeal Allocatlion for
Right of Way Acguired and

Construction)

Batweenn Halifax County Line

and Averett

(Supplemental Allocatlon to
Contlnue Strengthenling and
widening and Asphaltle Conorete
Surfaeing)

Route 1 - West
{Supplemental Allocatlon for
Preliminary Englneering)

Modlfy Grade Crosplng Protectlive
Deviens Lo Inelude Short-arm
fates at C&D Rallroed West of
Routes 301

(Safety Improvement)

Lawrenceville Bypass
{Supplemcntal Alloeation for

Construction)

Halifex County Line - East
{Supplemental Alloczilon for
Right of Way Acguired and
Construction}

$

AMOUNT
52,850

100,000

110,000

25,000

22,000

10,000

300,000



INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUSTICN FUNDS

FISCAL YEAR 19T74-75
RTICHMOND DISTRIOT

COUNTY

ROUTE CITY OCR TOWN
58 Mecklenburg
50 Chesterfield
&0 Cheeterfiecld
60 Chesterfield
&0 Richmond

60 Henrlco

76 Chesterfield

DESCRIPTION

Boydton Bypass
{Supplemental Allocation for
Hew Construction)

Route 150 Interchange - West
(Supplementsl Allocation for
Rlghts of Wey Acquired and

Conatructlon

Correctlion of Urainage E=mst
of Route TKH
{Cooperative Project with

Developer)

Conastruct Ieift-furn Lanee at
Tarlous Locatlons Between
Aoute 678 (Buford Roazd} and
Route 147

{dafety Improvements)

NINTH STREET BRIDGE:
Maln 3treet - Semmes Avenue
(Supplemental Alleccation)

Correction of Drainage West
of Laburnum Avenue
{Tnitilal Alloeation)

Powhlte Parkway Extension
(Supplemental Alloccation for
Preliminary Engineering)

$

AMOUNT
£00,000

25,0600

25,000

33,500

600,000

30,000

400,000



INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

PISCAL YEAR 1974-75

RICHMOND DISTRICT

COUNTY
ROUTE SITY OR TOWN
92 Mecklenburg
a5 Henrlco &
Hanover
95 Prince
George
106 Prince
George
135 Brunawici
138 Lunenburg &

Meckienburg

DESCRTPTION

irade Croseing Protectlve
Devipes NFED Rallrcad in
Boydton

{Safety Improvement)

Fletmond - North
{Supplemental Allccation)

Petersburg - Scuth
{Supplemental Allccation)

Route 156 = West of Prince

Aearge Court House
{Initisl Allocation for
Improvens=nt )

Modlfy Grade Crossing
Frotective Devleces to Inelude

Short-arm Gates at SCL Rail-
road in Alberta

{Safety Improvement)

Between Route 1 and Route 137
{Supplementsl Alloeatlon for
Rights of Way Aequirsd and
Construction)

$

AMOUNT
44,000

500,000

1,000,000

100,000

22,000

55,000



FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

RICHMOND DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY

ROUTE CITY DR TOHH
142 Dinwiddie
144 Prince

George
150 Chegterfield
1R0 Cheaterfield
153 Naottoway

& Amelia
153 Amelig-
155 New Kent

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

Modification of Chennelization 3$ 2,000
at Route 1 West of Petersburg
(8afety Improvement}

Temple Avenue Extension 100,000
Eaat Corpovate Limits {clonizal
Heights - Route 36
{(Initial Allocation for
Preliminery Engineering)

Chippenham Parkway 2,000,000
{Supplemental Allocabion
ror Conetruction)

Widen Pavement on North and 10,000
Southbound Off Ramps at

Route &0 Interchange

{Supplemental Alloostion)

Route 460 -~ North 200,000
{Supplemental Allccatlon
for Reconstruction)

Improve Sight Distance at 20,000
Route 3B, Scatta Fork
(Supplemental Allocaticn fonr
"Rights of Way Acquired and
Construoticon)

Modify Grade Crossing Frotectlve 45,000
Deviesas to Include Short-arm

Gatea at C&0 Raillroad, Providence

Forgs :

(Supplemental Allceatilon for

dafety Improvement}



FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

RICHMOND DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND TURBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY

ROUTE QITY OR TOWK
155 Charles

City
156 Hanover &

Henrico
156 Henrico
156 Henrieo
157 Henrico
157 Henrloo
161 Henrdico

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

Route 5 at Charles City $ 53,470
Court House - North
(AEphaltic Cohcrete Surfacling)

Bridge and Approaches 50,0040
Chickahominy River

{Supplemental Allocetlion for
Reconstructlon)

Improve Sight Dilstance South 4,000
of Route 60
{Safety Improvewment)

Modlfy Grade Crossing Protective 22,000
Devices to Include Short-arm
Gatez at C4%0 Railropad Near Elko

{S8afety Improvement}

Improvement of Curve on 40,000

wloccasin Heozd
Initlal Allccation)

Farmington Drive - Penberton Hoad 1a,000
(Supplemental Allocation for

Conetruetion)
North of Richmond - North 75,000

{Initial Alloecation for
Coocperetive ProjJect wlth County
for Corraction of Drainage)



HOUTE

161

195

705
[New
95 )

301

nl

260

FISCAL YEAR 1974-7%

RICHMOKD DISTRICT

TNTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COTINTY
CITY OR TOWN

Henrloo

REilchmond

Henrleoo

Henrleo,
Hanover &
Cheaterfield

Henrlco

Hanover

Chezaterfleld

DESCRYPTION

Reconetruetlion at Intersectlon
of Dumbarton Rozd

{(Joint ProJect wlith County =
Dunmbarton Road Improvement)

Route OY Near Bryan Park -
Yicinlty of MeCloy Street
and Idlewood Avenue
(SBupplemental Alloeatlon)

fllenside Drive - West
(Supplemental Allocation for
Widenlng to 5ix Lanes)

Route 64 West of Richmond -
Roufis 95 Sguth of Richmond
{Supplemental Allcecation)

Construct Left-turn Lane at
Dliane Lane
{Safety Tmprovement)

North of Henrico County Line =
North

{Supplemsntel Allsncaticn

for DIual-laning)

West of Richmond = Weat
(Asphaltiec Conerste Surfaclng
on Westbhound Lanae)

AMOUNT
$ 50,000

4,641,000

700,000

22,000,000

5,000

900,000

48,730



FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

RICHMOND DISTRIQT

TNTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE . OITY OB TOWN
360 Chasaterfielid
360 Richmond
360 Richmond
260 Hanowan
Lo Nottoway
Eao Dinwlddie
g2 Goochland

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Conatruat Right-—-turn Lane at 3 9,000

Route 553 (Courthouse Road)
and Houte 763 (Fordham Hoad)
{Safety Improvements)

17TH STREET: 125,000
Bragzd 3treet - Fairfileld

Avanue
{Supplemental Allocation

for Conetruction)

HULIL. STREET ROAD; 100,000
Intersection at Woodhaven Irive
{Supplemental Allocation)

Congtruct Left-turn Lane 6,000
East of Route 1184
{Safety Imprevement)

Blaeckstone Bypaas and East 2,200,000
(Supplemental Allocation for

Rilghta oI Wey Aaguired ang

Constructian)

West of Route B5 Interchange - 100,000
West

(Supplemental Allocatlon for

Rlghts of Way Apquired and

Construeilon

Between Route 250 at Gum 30,000
Springs and Googhland Court House
(Bupplemental Alloecatlon Tor

Rehabllitatlon)



FISCAL YEAR 1074=75

RICHMOND DISTRICT
INTERYTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE  {ITY OR_TOWN DESCHRIFTION AMOUNT

- Hopewell LAFRADE AVENUE AND &TH STREET $ 470,000
Churchlll Drive - Clty '
Foint HRoad
{Supplemental Allocatlon)

- Petersburg FIFTH STREET: 50,000
North of Bolllngbrook Road -
Logan 2trect
{(Inltiel Allocatlcn for
Strugture and Approaches
Appomattox River Chennel}

- Petersburg WYTHE STREET EXTENSION: 220,000
Route 95 - East of Amelia Street
{(Initiel Allooztlen for
Developing One=-Wey Street
System with Washington Street)

—_ Rizhmongd HOPKINS ROAD: 20,000
Bridge and Approsches SCL
Rallroad
(Supplemental Allosstion)

- Rlahmand FOREST HILL AVENUE: 200,000
Dorche=ter Hosd -
ILlechester Reoed
(Supplemental Allocation)

- Blohmond COMMERCE ROAD: 1506,000
Marx Street - Ingram Street
{Bupplemental Allocation)

-— Rlohmond HAMILTON 3TREBRT: 150,000
Broad Streeft - Route 195

{Inltigl Allocetion for
Four-lanine}



FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

RICHMOND DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DEZCRIFTION AMODNT

e Richmond DOWNTOWN EXPRESSWAY: $ 2,250,000
South of Idlewood Avenua Near
MeCloy Street - Meadow Strest
{Supplemental Allovoation?

-— South Hill CHAPTICO ROAD: 100,000
‘North Corporate Limits -
Graymont Avelnue
{Supplemental Allocation)

- —— Guard Hall, Strengthening 415,000
and Wldening of Bridpes and
New Signs zard Signals
(Matrict Wide)

- - Ellmination of Hoadalde 135,000
Obstacles
(District Wide Safety
Tmprovements)

- - State Matching Funds for 36,500
Federal Besutificatlon Projlects

Totel, Richmond Diptrict Allocatlons $ 51,146,000



SUFPOLE DISTRATCT
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATIONS
FIICAL YEAR 1974-75

Tnterstate System Construction . . . . . . - - » . « . $56,114,638

Arterial and Other Primary Construetion . . . . . . . 15,858,206

Urhan Qonatroction ., . .

n a ¥ » L ] ﬁ Tulglrw
Tneluding Ald to Mass Tranait (8 33,1-06.1) *

Highwey Safety IMProvemsnts . . « . « + = « + « « & b7, hoh
New Signz and Signals . . ., + v & = & = 4 - = 5 = 260, 000
Strengthening and Widenlng of Bridges , . . . . . . 50,000
Guardradl . . . v 4 4 6 4 e v e e s e e 25,000

TDt.!.l # ® a4 & = & § A& §F§ F a2 # w 1 § ¥ §F ¥ = & a + =» EEE!EW!135




ROUTE

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

SUFMOLE DISTRIGT

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

ig

10

10 &
258

1d

Che=zapeaks,
Norfolk,
Portamouth &
Virginia Beach

Newport
News

surry

Igle of
Wight

Tele af
Wight

Igle of
Wight &
Suffolk

DESCHRIPTION

41d to Mesz Transilt

Purcheae of Buses znd

Anelllary Faecllifles
(TMdeweter Transit Distriet
Commisasion)

Ald to Mags Translt
CUL !
Fort Eustlzs Boulevard -
23rd Street
{Supplemental Allocatlon for
Four Fringe Parking Lots)

Between Bacons Castle and
Route 40 at Spring Grove
{Bupplemental Allccaticn to
Continue Strengihening and
Widening of Bridges)

Smithfileld Bypass
(Supplemental Allecation for
Rights of Way Acquired and
ﬂnnstruﬂtiang

New Brildge over Cypress Creek
{3upplemental Allocatlion for
Conatruction)

Benna Church = Horth and South
{3upplemental Allocatlon
for Dual-laning)

AMOUNT
$ 3,300,000

200,000

30,000

450,000

500,000

1535ﬂ.ﬂﬂﬂ



FISCAL YGAR 197475

SUFFOLK DISTRICT

INTERSTATE , PRIMAPY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY

ROUTE CITY QR TOWN
10 Suffolk
13 Accomack
13 Narthampton
13 NMorfolk
174 Chesapeake

& Suffolk
17 Portesmouth

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
MAIN STREET: 1 $ 50,000
Bigneliration of Aeven
Intersectiona

(Tnitial Allocatlon)

Construct Left-turn Lane &t 32,000
Varicus Locatlons and Modify

Channelization and Conetruect

Right=turn Lane ai Route 175

Between Maryland State Line

end Route 176

(Safety Improvements}

Construct Left-turn Lane at 6,500
Route B4Z2 and Route 624
{Safety Improvement)

ELIZABETH RIVER WAYEILE 50,000
{Initial Allocaticon to
Improve Weyslde Facllitles)

Belleville Connector {Phase II): 800,000
Bowera H11l - Route 17 Naar
Route 135

{3upplemental Allceation for
New Construction)

CHURCHLAND BOULEVARD: TOO ,000
Bridge and Approaches Western
Branch Elilszgbeth River
{Supplemental Allocation for
Churchland Bridge)



FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

SUFFQLEK DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTICN FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN
17 & Portanouth
58
17 sauffolk
17 Tzle of
Wight &
Newport
Hews
17 & Newport
143 Ncwa
1F York
L] James City

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

CHURCHLAND BOULEVARD: $ 65,000
Channellze gnd Signalize

Two Intersections

(Supplemental Allocatlon)

Extend Teft-turn Lane on 5,500
Southbound IL,ane at Route 135

and Conztruect Laft-turn Lane

on Northbound Lane North of

Route 718

(Safety Improvements)

New Bridge over James River 4,500,000
{Supplemental Allocatlon
for Construetion)

JEFFERSON AVENUE: 700,000
Mrin Street - J. Clyde Morrls
Boulevard

(Supplemental Allocatlon)

Conatruct left-turn Lane at ee 000
Various Locatlions end Modlfy

Chennelizstlion and Conatruct

Right-turn Lene at Routea TOU4

and 1203 Between Yorktown znd

Tabh

(Safety Improvement)

Between Route 168Y and Route 64 10,000
Interchange

{(Bupplemental Alloomntion for

Rights of Way Acquired and

Construction



FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

SUFPQLKE DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTICN FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CTITY OB TOWN
31 Surry
37 & Iale of
258 Wizht
32 Suffolk
35 Southampton
35 Southampton
E Supaex
40 Sussex
58 Virginila
Beach

DESCRLFTION AMOUNT

Relocatlion of Approach to % 1c0,000
Scotland ~ Jamestown Ferry

{3upplemental Allocation for

Preliminary Enginesring and

Right of Way Acquisition)

Benns Chureh - Route 17 at
Bartlett

(Supplemental Allcecation for
Dual-laning)

900,000

RELOCATED ROUTE 32:
Grant Street - Waghlhgton Street
{Supplemental Allgeation)

500,000

Modify Grade Crogaing Protective
Devices to Inciude Short-arm
Gates at SCL Rallroad Iin Boykins
{Bafety Improvement)

22,000

Courtland = North
{ Supplemental Ailocation ta

Continue Improvement of Sectlons)

50,000

East Corporzte Limlte Waverly -

East

{Supplemental Allocation for
Reconstructlion}

100,000

VIRGINIA BEACH BOULEVARD:
Weat Corporate Limlta -
Farmington Road
(Supplemental Allonation)

1,000,000



FPIHCAL YEAR 197475

SUFFOLK DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY DR TOWN
58 & Chesapeake
13 & Suffolk
58 Suffolk
=8 Suffoll
58 Jurfolk
o8 suffolk
58 Suffolk,
Isle of
wight &
Southampton
58 Southampton

DESCHIPTION AMOUNT

Bowers H1ll - Emet Fnd Suffolk $ 2,350,000
Bypees

{(Supplemental Allocation for

Widenlng to Six Lenes Including

Belleville Connecbtor, Phese I}

Suffolk Bypazs 300,000
{Supplemental Alloeation for

Rights of Way Acquired and

Construetion)

Conatruct Left-turmm Lane at . 2,500
Route 1819 Near Magnolia
{Safety Improvement)

NORTH MATN STREET: 125,000
Intersectlon of Constance Road
{3upplemental Allocation)

West Bnd Suffolk Bypase - West 30,000
(Initial Allocmtlon for
Widening and Channeliszatlion)

Holland-Franklin Bypasas 2,000,000
{Supplemental Alloeation for
Dual~-laning)

Courtland Bypa=ss 400,000
{Tnitlal Allocatlion for

Preliminary Englneering)



FISCAL YEAR 1974-75
SUFFQLE DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND UREAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTL CITY QR TOWN DESCRIPTION AMQUNT
58 Greenaville Between Route 95 Interchange : | 5,000
and Brunswlock County Line
{(Supplementel Alloecatlon for
Right of Way Acquired and
Construction)
58 Greensville Emparia Bypass 150,000
(Supplemental Allcaetlon for
Preliminary Englneering)
58 Greensville ¥  Shoulder Hehabllitation 50,000
Southampton Between Emporia and Courtland
{Initisl Alloeation for
Safety Improvement)
60 York Conetruct Left-turn Lene Weat 4,000
of Willlamaburg
(3afety Improvement)
60 James City Kast Corpeoprata Limita 5,000
& York Williemsburg - Eazt
{Supplemental Allacatlon fonp
Righta of Wey Aaquired and
Construction) '
60 York West Corporate Limits 200,000

Wiillamsburg - East Corporate
Limlts Willliamaburg

(Inftial Allocatlon for
Preliminary Engineering and
Right of Way Acquiesition)



ROUTH

FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

SUFFOLE DISTRIGCT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUND3

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

60 &
143

&0

60

b{

60

64

Hampton

Newport
News

Hewponrt
Hews

Newport
Hews

Newport
News

Chezapeaks,
Virginia
Beach,
Norfolk,
Hampton,
Hewport
News, York

& Jameep City

DESCRIFTION AMOQUNT

QUEEN AND COUNTY STREETS: 3 700,000
Settlers Landing Rogd and

Ezton Strast - County Street

and Woocdland Hoad

{Supplemental Alloeatinn)

WARWICK BOULEVARD: 300,000
Huntington Avenue - Herriscn

Road

(Supplemental Allocation)

WARWICE BOULEVARD: 550,000
Manchville Aead - Sherwood

Plaoe
(Supplementel Allooation}

WARWICE BOULEVARD: 50,000
Interchange Route 50 and

Route 105

{Supplemental Allocation)

WARWICK BOULEVARD: 100,000

Harperpyille Road - Harrlson
Place

(Supplemental Allocation)

Bowers H111l (Route 264) - 30,114,638
New Kent County Line
(Supplemental Aliceation)



FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

SUFFOLK _DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY

ROUITE CITY OR TOWN
o5 Greensville

i Susszex
134 ¥orlk
139 Greengville
143 York
164 Portezmouth
165 Norfolk

DESCRIPTIQN AMOONT

North Carolina State Line $ 1,000,000
Prince George County Line
{Supplemental Allocation)

West Corporate Limits 15,000
Hampton - Route 17 at Tahb

{Bupplemental Alloecation for

Rights of Way Acguired and

Construetion

Grade Crossing Protectlve _ by, 000
Devlees NEW Ralilroad Scuthwest

of Route 630 at Jarratt

{Safety Improvement)

Construct Left-turn Lane =nd 10,500
Ralse Median North of Route 641
(Safety Tmprovement)

WESTERN FREEWAY : 1,000,000
West Norfolk Road - Douglas

Avenue and Bayview Boulevard,

Including West Norfolk Bridge

over Western Branch of

Elizabeth River :

{Supplemental Allosation)

EEMPEVILLE ROAL: 100,000
Newtown Road - Virginia Beach

Boulevard {(Route 58)

{Tnitiel Allocation for Four

Lanes Divided with Curd and

Gutter)



FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

SUFFOLK DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE GITY OR TOWN
165 ¥Virginia
Beach
168 Chessapenke
168 Chesapeake
166 Chezapeake
169 Hampton
171 York &
Foquoaon

DESCRIPTTION

FRINCESS ANNE ROAD: &
Newtown Rosd - Parlisment

Brive

{Bupplemental Allocation)

GREAT BRIDGQE BYPASS:
Hillwell HRoad - Battleficsld
Boul evard

(Bupplemental Allocation)

BATTLEFIELD BOULEVARD:
Albemarle Drive - Johnaton
Road :
{Supplemental Allocation)

ATLANTIC AVENUE AND CASCADE

BEQULEYVARD:

Route &4 - North Corporate
Limits

{Imitlal Allocation for
Four Lanss Divided)

FOX HILL ROAD:

Long Bridge Road - 014
Buckroe HRoad
(Supplemental Allocation)

West Corporate Limits
Pogqueosaon - East and West
{3upplemental Allocation for
New Construetlion snd
Reconstructlon)

AMOUNT

500,000

1,200,000

104,000

100,000

350, 000

200,000



178

179

160

186
(01d
195)

189

192

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

FPISCAL YEAE 1974-~75

SUFFOLK DISTRICT

COUNTY
CITY OR TCOWN

NewpoIt
Newa

Northampton

Accomack

Accomack

Spouthampton

Suffolk

Norfolk

CESCRIFTION

DENBIGH BOULEVARD:

Route 143 = East Corporate
Limlts

(Supplemental Allocatilon)

Town o0 Exmore
{Supplemental Allcastlon for
Cooperetive Project with Town)

Town ¢of Onley and West
(Supplemental Allocation for
Reconstruatlon Tneluding
Cooperative Project wlth Town)

Betwaen Keller and Wachapreague
(Supplemental Allooatlon for
Censtruetlon)

Grade Crossing Protective
Devicee 3CL Rallrnad West of

Route 35 in Boykins
{(Safety Improvemsnt)

Mogd{fy Grade Crosaing Protective
Devices to Include Short-arm
Gatea at NF&D Rallrcad, Holland
{Bafety Improvement)

AZALEA GARDEN ROAD:
Military Avenue - Norvliew Avenue
{Bupplemental Allocation)

AMOUNT

450,000

40,000

270,000

100,000

38,000

22,000

i00,00Q



INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

FISCAL YEAR 1974-75
SUFFOLK DYSTRICT

COUNTY

ROUTE GITY OR TOWN

199 James Clty
& York

238 York

239 Portsmauth

258 Isle of
Wight

258 Iale of
Wight

264 Chegapeake,
Portamouth
& Norfolk

DESCRIPTION

Willlamaburg Artery
{(Supplementel Allocetion for
Rights of Way Acquired msnd
Congtructlon)

Between Route 17 and Reoute 1002
in Yorktown

(Supplemental Allocation for
Curb and Gutier)

VICTORY BOULEVARD:
Alternate Route 58 {Airline
Boulevard} - Ropute 337

(Elm Avenue)

(Supplemental Allocetion)

Jouth of Windesor - South
{Supplemental Allccetion for
Construetion)

Between Smithfield and Iele af
Wight Court House

(Initiel Allocation fer
Drainage 3trueture Improvements
at Champion and Grest Swampg)

Between Bowers H1ll and Route 64

South of Virginla Beach Boulevanrd

(Supplemental Allocation)

AOUNT

$ 800,000

10,000

150,000

13,000

35,000

1,000,000



FISCAL YREAR 1974-75
SUFFOLK DISTRICT
INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY CR TOWN DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

301 @reensville South Corporate Limits $ 85,000
Emporla - Route 95 Connection
{Supplemental Alig¢atlion for
Right of YWay Acguired)

301 Sumsex fonstruct Left-turn Lane on 1,500
Southbound at Route 631 Jarvatt

(Sarety Improvement)

308 Socuthampton grage Crossing Protectlve 27,000
Devicea NF&D Rallroad Horth
of Route B8
{Safety Improvement)

312 Newport 4. CLYDE MORRIS BOULEVARD: 650,000
News Werwlek Boulevard - Jefferson
Avenue
{Bupplemental Allocation)

337 Chesapeake HODGES FERRY EBRIDGR 25,000
{Inltial Allocation for Study
of" Bridge and Approachea
Weztern Bransh Elilzabeth River)

460 Norfolk GRANBY STREET: 1,561,707
Bridge and Approaches
Lafayette River
{3upplemental Allocaftlon)

Tty Burfelk Bridge over Nanzemond River 100,000
at 014 North Corpeorate Limlts
ouffolk
(Initial Allocation)



RDOUTIS
460

464

564

664

-

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

FISCAL YEAR 19T74-75

SUFFGLE DISTRICT

COUNT¥
CITY QR TOWN

Sussex,
Southamptaon,
Isle of
Wight &
suffolk

Chezapagke
§ Norefolk

Norfolk

Hampton,
Newport
Hews &

Buffolk

Chesapaske

Chesapeake

Chesapeake

DESCRIPTION

Betiween Prince Reorge County

Line and Sufiolk Bypass
(Supplemental Allccation for
otrengthening and Widening
of Bridges}

Route 64 = Norfolk-Portamouth

Bridge Tunnel
{8upplemental Allogation)

Entrance fo Norfelk Nawval
Operating Base - Route 64
at Qranby Streat

(Supplemental Alloecation)

Route 64 Interchange - South
(Supplemental Allocatlon)

INDIAN RIVER RDAD:
Wingfisld Avenue - East
Corporate Limits
(Supplemental Allocation}

FROVIDENCE ROAD:

. Emat Gorgarate Limits -

Route 16
(Supplemental Allooation)

BATTLEFIELD BOULEVARD:
Intersectlons of Baettlefield
Boulevard, Atlantic Avenue
and Cempostella Avenur
{Bupplemental Allocation)

AMQUNT
$ 25,000

5,000,000

7,000,000

12,000,000

975,000

100,000

200,600



FISCAL YEAR 1974-7%

SUFFQLK DISTRICT

INTERETATE, PRIMANY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTICH FUNDS

COUNTY
HUUTE CITY OR TOWN

— Hampton

- Hampton

— Newport
Newa

-—— Newport
News

- Norfolk

—_ Norfollk

-—— Norfolk

DESCRIPTION

BUTLER FARM ROAD:

Bilg Bethel Road - Magruder
Boulevard

{Supplemental Alloecstion)

ANDREWS BOULEVARD:

Mercury Boulevard = Woodland
Road

(Bupplomental Allocatlon)

1B8TH STREET EXVENSION:
Terminzl Avenue - Harbor Road
[(Supplemental Allocation)

QYSTER FOINT ROAD:

Jefferson Avenue - Warwiok
Boulsvard

{Initial Alloeatlon for Four
Lanes Including Brildge over

C&D Rellrcad)

INTERRATIONAL THERMINAL BOULEVARD:

Interchange with Route 564
(Supplemental Allocetlon)

COLTEY AVENUE:
Redpate Avenue - Bolling Avenue
{Bupplemental Allocation)

NORVIEW AVENUE:
Military Highway - East
{Supplemental Allacatlon)

AMOUNT
$ 2,265,000

140,000

550,000

Loo, 000

300,000

400,000

1,200,000



ROUTE

FPISCAL YEAR 1474-75

SUFFOLE DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

ke B

Horfolk

Norfolk

Norfolk

Norfolk

Norfoli

Fortsmouth

Virginia
Beach

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
BERKLEY AVENUE: $ 406,000

State Street - N&W Beilrcad
Crossing on Indlan River Road
{Bupplemental Allocation)

CHESAPREAXE BOULEVARD: 260,000
Bridge and Approacheas

Lafayette River

(Tnitisel Allooation)

INGLESIDE ROAD: 55,000
Grade Crosalng Protectlve

Davyicea Norfolk & Southerm

Rallrcad North of Princess

Anne Road

{Tnitiel Allccation)

CENTRAT, BUSINESS DISTRICT 100,000
{Supplemental Allocetlon for
Downtown 3ignal System)

CITY WIDE 45,000
(Initial Alloeation for

Channelization, Turning

Lanes end Wldening)

CRAWFOHD STREET CONNECTOR: 1,000,000
Washington Street = Columbila

Street
(Supplemental Allooatlon}

ROBEMONT ROAD: 300,000
Holland Road - Virginla Beach

Boulevard

(Supplemental Allocatilon)



FISCAL YEAR 1974-7%

SUFFOLK DISTRICT
INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAK GONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY QR TOWN DESCRIPTTON
- Virginia GREAT NECK ROAD: L
Beach Virginia EBeaeh BRoulevard -
North of Firat Colonial Raad
{Bupplemental Allocation}
- Virginis INDIAN RIVER ROAD:
Eagch Chesapeeke Corporate Limlis -
Route 6l
{Supplemental Allonztion)
- Virginls NEWTOWN AND HAYSOOD ROADS:
Baanh Virginis Beach Bouleverd -
Independence Boulevarad
{Initial Allception for Four
Laneg Divided)
- Virglnis GREAT NECK ROAD:
Beech North of Flrst Colonlal Road -
Shore Drive
{Inltial Allccablon for
Four-laning)
—-— Virginia WITCHDUCK ROAD:
Beach Virginlzs Beach LXpreasway =
FPemhrolke Bouleward
{Initinl Allocation for Four
Laneg Dilivided)
. Virginia BIADNECK ROAD:
Beach Leskirn Road -~ Siuthern Boulewvard

{Supplemental Allocation)

AMOUNT
1,500,000

500,000

100,000

500,000

104,000

425,000



INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTICON FUNDS

FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

SUFFCLK DISTRICT

COUNTE
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN
- Willlameburg
- Wiiliameburg

DESCRIFTION

S0UTH HENRY STREET:
Hunting Cove - South
Corporate Limits
(Supplemental Allceation)

RICHMOND ROAD AND LAFAYETTE
JTREET:

Channellzation and 3ignall-
gation For Five Intergegtions
(Supplemental Allocation)

Quard Rall, 3trengthening
and Widening of Bridges and
New Signs and 3ipnaiz
(Dlstrict Wide)

Eilmination of Readside
Obetacles

{Plstrict Wide Safety
Improvements)

State Hatchinﬁ Funds for
Pederal Beautlfilcation Projects

Totel, Suffelk Distriet Allocations

AMOUNT
$ 200,000

50,000

335,000

169,994

35,296

$ 99,507,135




FREDERICESBURG DISTRICT
SUMMARY O ALLOCATTONS

PISCAL YRAR 197h4-76

Interatats= Er‘t“ ﬂﬂnltmﬂtiﬁn T L D T T T T T * 673,“

Arterial snd Other Primary Construetion . . . . ., . . . 8,287,000

Ul"‘h&.ﬂ ﬂﬂn!tﬂlﬂtiﬂﬂ 4 - R » » . * & 4 x = = v 4 L] L] Egn’m

Highway Safety Improvements . . , - + -« + « &+ « = » 4 125,000
Wew Bigns and B1gnals . . . . = - o« o 4 o + = s 5 & & 180, 000
Strengthaning and Widening of Bridgen , . . . . . . & 5O, 000
GQuardretl . . . . & & ¢+ & f s v e e ke s s . 25,000

Tml [ ] [ ] - L] a [ ] - [ ] * n [ ] L] L [ ] [ ] a [ ] L) a [ [] [ ] [ ] L !EIE!E!m



HOUTE

Bﬁs.

Eypase

INTERSTATE ,

FISCAL YEAR 1974.75

FTREDERICK3BURG DISTRICT

PRIMARY AND UREBAN CONSTRUCTION PUNDS

COUNTY

CITY OR TOWN

Spotsylvenla

Spatasylvanila

Spotaylvania

Frederloksburg LAFAYETTE BOULEVARD: BQ,000

Frederleksburg JEFFERSON DAVIS HIGHWAY: 75,000

Stafford

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

Dralnage Structure and 3 50,000

Approaches MassaponaX Creek
{Supplemental Allceation

for Recenstruction)

Improve Sight Dlstance at 4,000

Route 17 Bypase and Install
Rumble Strlps on Route 17
Bypase Jouth of Prederleksburg
{Safety Improvement}

Extend Curb on Ramp from 2,000

Northbound Route 98 and Incresge
Radll at Connectlon with

Route 1
(Safety Improvement)

South Corporate Limlts ~
Sunkerni Road

(Initlal Allocation for Four
Lenes Dlvlided; Exception at
Foute 3 Bypass)

College Avenue - Fall Hill Avenue
{Supplementsal Alloeatilon)

Intersectlion of Route 527 30,000

North of Falmouth
{Supplemental Alloecation for
Joint Seecondary Project)



ROUTE

14

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

FI3CAL YEAR 1974-75

FREDERTCKSBURG DISTRICT

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Stafford

Starfond

Stafford

Gloucester
& Mathewa

Lavoaster

Lahcaesten

Richmond

Westmoreland

DESCRIPTION

Improvemente et Route 628
South of Stafford
{Safety Improvement)

Improve Slght Distance and
Construet Right-turn Lene at
Route 1040 North of Falmouth
(Eafety Impravement)

North End Rappshannoek River
Bridge - North
(Asphaltie Concrete Surfacing)

Between Houte 17 at Oloucester

Court House and Fort Nonsenss
(Supplemental Aliosation For
Rights of Way Acguired and
Conatruction)

Town of Xilmernock
{Supplemental Allocation for
Cooperetive ProJect with Town
for Draineage Improvement)

Between Kilmarnock and Lively
(Supplemental Allocstion for
Dral-laning)

Hovte 360 at Warsaw - Emmertan
{Supplemental Alloecation
for Dusl-laning)

Construct Left-turn Lane at
Route 205 Near Osik Growve
(Safety Improvement)

AMOUNT

7,000

3,000

102,000

500,000

20,000

350,000

320,000

8,000



FISCAL YEAR 1474-7H

FREDERICESBURG DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTICN FUNLS

- COUNTY
ROUTE CITY CR TOWN DESCRIPTICN AMOUNT
3 Weatmoreland Between Route 202 and 3 300,000
Route 214
{Supplemental Allocation
For Dual-laning)
3 King George King Georpe {Court Housze 125,000
(Supplemental Allocation for
Curb and Gutter and Sidewslk)
3 King Gecrge Cconetruct Right-turn Lane on 4,000
Eastbound Lane aft Route 301
{pfrice Hall)
{Supplemental Allsccation)
3 dtafford East End Chatham Bridge - Eaat 1,250,000
(Supplementzl Allocation to
Continue Dual-laning)
3 Spoteylvanla fonstruct Contlnuous Right-turn 10,000
Lane from Route 717 to Houte
1007 West of Frederlcksburg
{Safety Improvement)
3 Spoteylvanie Wegt of Chancellorsville - 20,000
Wllderneas
{supplemental Allocatlon for
Righta of Way Acquired and
Gnnﬁtructiuﬂg
3 Stafford & East-West Connecotor 850,000

Bypasag Frederickeburg Routes 1 & 3 -~ Route 3 East
of Frederlalsburg
{Supplementel Allcestlon for

New {onetruction}



FISCAL YEAR 1474-75
FREDERICKSBURG DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, FRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DEACRIPTION AMOUNT

14 Xing &t Queen Betwsen Route 360 and King $ 100, 00C
and Queen Court House
(3upplemental Alloecation for
Reconatrmiction et Barnette
Creek)

14 King & Queen Reloegtlion st Corbins Mi1ll 100,000
(Supplemental Alloeation
for Reconstruction)

17 Epsex Nerth of Tsppahannock - North 500,000
(Supplemental Allocation to
Continue Duel-laning)

17 @louceater Route 14 at Adner - Scuth 100,000
(Supplemental Allceation for
Rights of Way Acguired andg
Conetruction

17 Mlddlesax Saluda - North EDD.DUG
%t Epgsex (Supplemental Allocation for
Rights of Wey Acfuired and
Conatruction

L7 Staffrord Route 95 Interchange - North gov,000
(Supplemental Allocation for
Righta of Way Aequired and
Construotilon)

0 Caroclline Hanover Ccunty Line - Hast 8,000
(Aephaltie Concrete Surfacing}



FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

FREDERICKSREURG DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND UHBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE QITY OR TOWN DESCRIFTION AMOUNT
30 King William  Between Central Garage and $ 150,000
Xing Willliam Court House
(Supplemental Allocstion for
Reconstruction)
33 L King & Queen East Lord Delaware Bridge - 100,000
1 East
{Supplementsl Alloecatlon for
Rights of Way Acqulred and
Constructlon)
33 Middlesex Saluda - Ezst 200,000
{Supplemental Allocatlon for
Bual-lening)
33 Middlesex Between Route 3 at Hermony 200,000
V1llage and Deltaville
{Supplemental Allccatlon to
Cortinue Hecensbruation)
a5 Caroline, Hanover County Line - Prince £73,000
Spoteylvanla Williem County Line
L Stafford (Supplemental Alloeaticn}
205 Eing Gzorge Route 301 - East and ¥West 200,000
{Supplemental Allocption for
Rights of Way Aequired end
Cconstrugtion)
207 carollne Route 05 - North TH,000

{Supplemental Allocatlon for
Rights of Way Acquired mnd

Construetion}



FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

FREDERICKSBURG DISTRTCT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTICN FUND3

COUNTY

ROUTE CITY OR TOWH
208 Spotsylvania
208 Spotaylvanla
218 King George
301 King George

& Carolines
301 King George
360 Richmond %

Norfhumberland
360 Northumberlsend

DESCRTPTION

Between Loulsa County Line and
Spotsylvanis Court House
(Supplemental Alloogtlon to
Continue Racenstruetion)

Route 1 at Four Mlle Fork =

West

{Inttial Allocatlon for
Preliminsry Engilneering)

Betwsen Route 301 end Routa 205
{Supplementel Allocation far
Rights of Way Acgulred snd

Qonstruction)

Bridge snd Approaches Reppa-
henneoclt River at Port Royal
(Bupplementzl Allocation

for New Bridge)

Consgtruct Left-turn Lane and
Widen Crosaover at RAoute 1101
Noritn of Route 206

(Safety Improvement)

Warsew - East
{Supplemental Allocatlion for
Dual-laning)

Village of Burgesa
{Bupplesmental Allocation
for Constructlon)

3

AMOUNT
300,000

5@, 000

353,000

500,000

4,000

300,000

150,000



PISCAL YEAR 197475

FREDERICKSBURG DIZTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRTIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIFPTION AMOUNT

- Frederlickaburg WASHINGTON STREET: % 85,000
Bridge =nd Approaches VEPCO
Canal
{Initiel Allocation for
Four Lanes Undivided}

- Fredericksburg LAFAYETTE BOULEVARD AND 20,000
KENMORE AVENUE:
Channsllze gnd Signallze
Three Intersectlions
{3upplemental Allocatlon)

- - Guard Rell, Strengthening and 255,000
Wldening of Brldeges 2nd New
Slgna and Signala
{Dlatrict wWide)

- e Elimingtion of Roadside 87,000
Chetaoles

{District Wide 8zfety
Impravements)

- - Stete Matchlng Funds for 98,000
Federal Beautification Projlects

Tatal, Frederickaburg Distriot Alleccations $ 9,370,000
—_———————



CULPRPER DISTRTCT
STMMARY OF ALLOGATIONS
FISCAL YRAR 1974-75

Interstate System Constyuction . . . . . . +» . . « » » $49,657,000

A neiuaing ai8 to Mase Tramsse (8 3946 iy ¢ ¢ 2009000
S ciubing ALS o Mach Franati (8'33.id6iay v * 1 ¢ 570000
Highway Bafety Improvements . . . . . . » « +» » o « « 611,000
New S1ans and SIZOATA o « v o o 4 v 4 v 4 4 e e e e s 765,000
Strengthening and Widening of Bridges . ., . . . « ¢ « 50,000
Gimrdrail . ., .. . ¢ - e . P e e e s ke 25,000




ROUTE

LNTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUND2

FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

CULPFEPER DISTRICT

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

29 &
211

Alexandria,
Arlington,
Fairfax
County,
Citien of
Fairfax &
Falls Church

Frince
Willilam

Arlington

Alexandria

Alexandria

Arlington

DESCRIPTION

Ald to Masa Translft

Aid to Washlhgton Metropolilitan
Area Traneslt Authority for
Constiruction of Fringe Parking
Facllitlies

(Supplemental Allocation)

Ald to Mase Transit
oute crrideor
{Supplemental Allceation fon
¥ringe Parking Lot Near
Dale City - Marumaco)

Aid to Mass Translt

Lee ghvay:

Fairfax Qounty Line - Lynn
Streect

{Supplemental Allocation for
Construction of Bus Paesenger
Sheltera}

JEFFERSON DAVIS HIGHWAY:
Nepth Corporate Limlte -
Reed Avenue

{Bupplemental Allocation)

RGUTE 1 CORRIDOR STUDY:
North Corporate Limits - South
{Supplemental Allocatlon}

Jefferscon Davise Highway

North Corporefe Limits

Alexandria - Route 233
(Supplemental Allocation for
Six-laning Including Bridge
over Four Mile Run)

$

AMOUNT
2,500,000

300,000

30,000

400,000

400,000

500,000



ROUTE

FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

CULFEPER DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS
g oy " anl an UNDAN LURGRUCLIIUN FUNLDLS

CQUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Prince

Wiliiam

Prince
William

Falrfax
County

Fairfex
County

Orange &

Culpeper

Fluvanna

Alexandria

DESCRIPTION

Town of Dumfries &
(Supplemental Allocation
for Construction)

Widen Favemesnt to Pravide
Left~turn Lane at Route 1920
and Ssuth of Route 1920
{(Safety Improvements)

Route 495 - 3Sguth
(Supplemental Alloeation for
Righte of Way Acquired and
Construction)

Channelizatlan at Route 748,

Armistead Road

(ITnitlal Allooation fonr
fonetruction)

Route 20 (Wilderness) - Lignum
(Supplemental Alleosation far
Dual-laning)

Scottsville -~ Cohagset
(Supplem=ntal Alloceticn for
Reconstruetion}

EING STREET:
West Corporate Limits - Route 95

(Supplemental Allocation)

AMOUNT

35,000

24,000

1,500,000

25,000

125,000

100,000

600,000



FISCAL YEAR 1974=75
CULPETER DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDI

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWH
T &% Fairfax
214 County
7T & Fairfax
123 County
T Loudoun
7 Leesburg
T LeeBRurg
T Loudoun
15 Loulga

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Interchange at Balleys Croas $ 1,000,000

Roads
{Supplemental Allocatlon for

Cooperative Project with County)

Improvements to Interchange 200,000
at Tyapng Corner
{Supplemental Allosatlion}

Tmprovementes at Route BUS 10,000
Weat of Fainfax County Line
(Safety Improvement)

MAREET STREET: 130,000
Catoctin Clrele = 3yoolln Road

(Bupplemental Allocatlon)

MARKET STEEET: 25,000
Chamnelire Intersection with

Loudoun Street and Morven

Fark Rosd

{Initial Alloecation}

Leeaburg Bypass and Weat 2,500,000
{Supplemental Allocatlcon for

Righte of Wey Acquired and

Denatruction}

Bridge and Approzches South 45,000
Amna River

{(Initisl Alloocation for

Reconatruction)



FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

CULPEPER DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, FRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS3

COUNTY
RCUTE gITY OR TOWN
15 Orange
15 Orange
15 Leaeeburg
17 Frugquler
17 Fauquier
17 Fauguler
20 Albemarle

DESCRIPTION

Aouth of Orange - South 3
{Supplemental Allocation

for Rights of Way Aequired

and Construction

Town of Orange

{Supplemental Allocatlon for
Cogperatlve Project with
Tovn:n for Construction)

KTNG STREET:
Route 7 Bypesas - Catoctlin

Circle
(Supplementel Allceation)

Sputh ¢f Marshall -~ Scuth
{Supplemental Allccatlion for
Rights of Way Acqulred and
Conetructilan)

North Corporate Limita

Warrenton - North
{Initial Allocation for
Preliminary Engineering}

Stafford (ounty Line = West
{Supplemental Allocation to

Contlnue Dual-laning)

Jouth of Orange County Line -
South

{Supplemental Alloecatlion Por
Rights of Way Acquired and
Conetruction}

AMQUNT

250,000

100,000

155,000

100,000

200,000

Boo,Q00

60,000



FI3CAL YEAR 1574-75
CULPEPER DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMAHY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN
20 Albemarle
28 Manazpsae
a8 Prince
Willism &
Falrfax
Counties
29 & Albemarle
2580
Bypass
29 Albemarle
20 & Arlington
211

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Between Seottavlille and $ 120,000
Charlocttesville

(Supplemental) Allocation for
Rlghtzs of Way Acquired and
Construction

CENTEE¥ILLE ROALD: 310,000
Quarry Road — East Corporate

Llmits

(Supplemental Allccation)

Mznassaz = North 1,000,000
{Supplemental Allocatlon for
Dual-laning}

Charlottesyille Eypass ToG,000
{Supplemental Allocetlon for

Dual-laning Between Route 2350

West and Route 29 North)

Charletteaville - South 300,000
{Supplemental Allocation for

Rights of Way Acgulred and

Conatructlon

Lee Highway: 500,000
Spout Run Parkway - West of
Route &6

(Bupplemental Allopecation for

Righte of Way Acquired and

fonztruction)



FISCAL YEAR 1974-75°
CULPEPER DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND UREAN CONSTRUQTION FUNDS

COUNTY

ROUTE CITY QR TOWN
29 k Culpeper &
15 Pauquier
29 & FPauquier
211
79 & Fairfax
211 County
29, ity of
211 Falrfax
& 5D
20 & Pairfax
211 County
29 Greene &

Madl=on

DEICRIPTION AMOUNT
Culpaper Bypass and North 3 750,000

(Supplemental Allocaticn for
Rights of Way Acqulired and
Conatruection)

Conetruct Left=turn Lenes at 10,000
VYaricus Locaticne Between

North Corporate Limlts Warrenton

gnd Prince Willilam County Line

{8afety Imppovenenta)

Lee Highway: 75,000
West Corpeorsate Limlits Fallsg
Church - West

(Supplemental Alloeation for

Right of Way Acgqulred znd

Constructicn)

LEE HIGHWAY: 200,000
Bridges over Accotlnk Creek

and Central Fork

(Initial Allocation)

Channelization through Inter- Lo,000
seation at Route 85D, Weat of
Route 455

{Safety Improvement)

Bridge and Approaches Rapidan 35,000
River

(Supplemental Allocation for

Congtructlen en Northbound Lane)



ROUTE
29

33

50

50

50

50

50

FISCAL YEAR 1974 -75

CULPEPER DISTRICT

INTERITATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY

CITY CR TOWN

areens

Greene

Ariington

Arlington &
Fairfax

Countias

Arlington %
Fairfsx
Countias

Falrfax
County

Laudaun

DESCRIPTION AMOLNT

Construct Left=turn Lans at - 3
Crossover South of Route 607
{dafety Improvement )}

3,000

Swlft Run Gap - East
(Supplemental Allocatlon %o
Supplemenf Federal Publie
Land Funds for Climbing Laneas)

700,000

Arlington Beulevard: 200,000
Interchange at George Mason
Drive

(Supplemental Allocatilon)

Arlington Boulevard: 200,000
Pershing Drive - Seven Corners
(Supplemental Alloeation for

Conatruetion)

Ariington Boulevard: 200,000
Route 27 - East Corporate
Limlits Frirfax
(Supplementsl Allocaticon for
Construction}

Conatruct Laft-turn Lane at 6,000
Houte THO and Majestin Lane

{(Szfety Improvements)

Fairfax County Llne - west 1,200,000
(Supplemental Alloeatlon to

fontlinue Dual-laning)



FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

CULFEFER DIETRICT

INTER3TATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIFTICH AMOUNT
5D Loudoun Town of Mlddleburg $ 65,000
(Supplemental Allececatlon for
Righta of Wey Acqulred and
Conatructian)
B4 Albemarle, Neleon County Line - Goocehland 2,000,000
Fluvanna £ County Line
Iroulsa {Supplemental Allocatilon)
66 Arlington, Theodors Roosevelt Memorial 10,657,000
Falrfax, Bridge - Wegt of Marshall
Prince {Supplemental Allocation)
Williem &
Fauquier
35 Alexandria, Washington, D. C., Line - 11,000,000
Arlington, dtafford County Lines
FPairfax &k {Supplemental Allocation)
Prinee
Wilil=m
1z0 Arlington Glebs Hoad: 31,000
Eagt of Upland Street - Weet
of Route 309
(Supplemental Alloeation for
Aightz of Way Asguired)
120 Arlington East of North Upland Street - 22,000

Route 123
{Supplemental Allocation for
Righte of Way Acguired)}



ROUTE
123

123

123

123

123

123

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUND3S

FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

CULFEFER DISTRICT

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Fairfax
County

Falrfex
County &
Town of
Viennsn

Fairfax
County

Prince
William

Frince
Wiiilam

Frince
William

DESCRIPTION

South Corporate Limlfa

Fairfax - South
(Supplemental Allocatlion
for Four-laning)

Between Courthouse Hoad and

Route 66 Interchange
(Supplemental Allocatlon far
Rights of Way Acquired and
Congtruction)

Extend Acceleraticon Lane on
Route 495 Northbound Off Ramp
to Route 123

{Safety Improvement)

Appreoaches o Bridge over
Deooquan Creek

{Supplemental Alleeation for
Right of Way Acqulred and
Modifleatlon for Permanent
Pedestrizn Cros=zing)

Widen PFavement North and South
of Route 641 South of Q¢ccoguan
(Safety Improvement)

Between HRoute 1 and Route 495
{Supplementrl Allgoeation for
fonstruction)

$

AMOUNT
400,000

525,000

6,000

65,000

100,000

20,000



INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

FISCAL YEAR 1974~

CULPEFER DISTRICT

COURTY

ROUTE CITY OR TCOWN

193 Fairrax
County

208 Loulsa

(014

§99)

211 Warrenton,
Fauguier,
Culpeper &
Rappahannoak

211 Rappahannoaok

215 Frince
Wllllam

228 Farirfax
County

DESCRIPTION

Replacement of Bridge Rail
Sectlons te Improve Sight
Distence on Route 495 Off Hamps
(8pfety Improvement)

Between Route 33 at Loulsz
Court House and Route 64
(Supplementnl Alloccation for
Reconstruction of Ssctions)

Warrenton = West
{Supplemental Allocation to
Continue Dual-laning)

Mazasles Cormer - Fast and West
(Supplemental Alleoeation for
Rights of Way Acguired and
Conetructlon '

Improvenent of HoriZzental Curve
at Route 504 Ezat of Fauguler

County Line
{Safeiy Tmprovement )

Drainage Structure and
Approachea Muddy Brench

(SBupplementsl Allocatlon for
Right of Way Acguired and

Conatruction)

AMOUNT
16,000

100,000

1,750,000

50,000

100,000

5,000



FISCAL YEAR 1974-75
CULPEFER DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN
£31 Albemarle
% Loulsa
231 Orange
231 Madison
231 Rappahannock
23l Prinae
Willlsm
234 Prince
Williliam
234 Prince
Willliam

DESCRITTION AMOUNT

50,000

Between Route 22 and $
dordonaville :

(Initial Allocation fon

Structure Widening Within
Existing Right of Way)

Modify Grade Crosalng Protective
Devices to Inelude Short-arm
Gates Southern Rallroad at
Somerset

(Safety Improvement)

22,000

North of Madlson - North
(Azphaltie Conerete Surfacing)

60,000.

South of Route 522 - South L§,000

(Asphaltlc Conerete Burfacing)

Narth Corporate Limlts Manamsas - 500,000
Route 66 Interchange

(Supplemental Allpoation for

Right of Way Acgulred and

Construction)

South Corporate Limits Manaszaas
Socuth

{Supplemental Allosatlon for
Right of Way Acquisitlon)

150,000

Sonatruct Left-turn Lepe South
of Route G646

{(Bupplementzal Allocation for
Censtructlen)

25,000



FISCAL YEAR 1974~75

CULPEPER DISTRILT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIFPTICN AMOUNT
234 Pringe Construct Left-turn Lane at $ 4,000
Willlam Route 1142 1in Dumfries
{3afety Improvement)
236 Alexandrla DUKE STREET: 1,200,000
Van Dorn Street Interchange
{(Initial Allocation)
236 City of LITTLE RIVER TURNFTEE: 160,000
Fairfax Koute 237 - Routes 29 and 211
{Supplmental Aljoecatlion)
236 Clty of NORTH STREET: 150,000
Falrfax East Street - West Street
(Supplemental Allocatlon)
237 Arlington 10th Street North - Houte 120 304,000
{0lebe Road)
(Initlal Allocation for Widening)
237 City of OLD LEE HIGHWAY: 150,000
Fairfax Fairfax Cirele - Acgotink Creek
(Supplemental Alloeatlon)
2ih Arlington Columbla Pike Bypmas 175,000
(Bupplemental &llocation ror
Freliminary Engineering)
2h10 Charlottes— FRESTON AVENUE: 504,000
ville 1l0th Street = MeIntir= Road

(Supplemental Allocation)



ROUTE

495

g22

2?2

522

522

—

FISCAL YEAR 197U-T5

CULFEPER DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, FRIMARY AND URSAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
QITY OR TOWN

Alexandria
g Falrfax

Culpepar &

orange

Orange

Louisa

Loulaa

Arllngton

Arlington

DESCHRIPTION AMOUNT

Capital Beltway $ 20,000,000
{3upplemental Allacatlon for
Widening to Eight Lanes)

Route 3 - 3outh 50,000
{Supplementel Alloeatlon to

Continue Reocnetruction of

gections)

Route 20 (Near Unicnville) - 149,000
South
(Asphalitie Concrete Surfacing)

Modify Grade Croasing Protectiwve 55,000
Devlces to Include Short-arm

Cates and Improve Croasing at

C&0 Rallreoad in Mineral
(Safety Improvement)

Between Route 33 at Cuckoo end 75,000
Route 6l

(Initlal Allccatlion for

Reconstruction of Sections)

16th Street & 17th Street Comnector 45,000
North Scott Strest - North Rhades
Strest

(Initial Allogation)

South Walter Reed Drive: 25,000
Arlington Mill Road - Four Mile '
Run Drlwve

{Supplemental Alloestlon far

Qonetructicn)



FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

CULFEFER DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS3

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWH DESCRTIPTION AMOUNT
- Alexandrisn BRADDOCK ROAD: $ 125,000
Howard 3treet - Quaker Lane
{Supplemental Alloecation)
- Alexandria NORTH VAN DORN STREET: i00,0040
Taney Avenue - Kenmore Avenue
(Supplemental Allocetion)
—_— Citles of AREA WIDE: 150,000
Alexgndris, Computerlized Signel Syestem
Pairfax, {Supplementsal Alloeatlion)
Palls Chureh
and
Arlington &
Pairfax
Countles
—_ Cheriottes- HTH STREET: 500,000
ville douth Corporate Limlts -
Cherry Avenus
(Supplemental Allocatlon)
—_ Town of NEW ROAD: 150,000
Culpeper Route 29 - Routes 15, 29 & 229
{Supplementzl Allocation)
- Clty of FPICKETT ROAD: 50,000
Falrfax . Route 236 (Main Street) -

Route 50 (Arlington Boulevard)}
{ITnitisl Allocation for Four
Loanes Includling Bridge over
Aceotink Creek



ROUTE

Tetal, Culpeper Diatriet Allocatlone

FISCAL YEAR 1374-75

CULPEFER DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CIT™Y OR_TOWN

City of

Falrfax

Herndon

Vienna

Vienns

DESCRIPTION AMOQUNT

CITY WIDE: &
Channellze and S1lgnallze

Five Loecaklons

{supplemental Allocation)

ELDEN SBTREET:

East Corporate Limilts -
gpring Sireet
(Supplemental Allocatlon)

PARE AVENUE:

Route 123 (Maple Avenue) =
Ezet Corporate Limlts
(Supplemental Alloecatlon)

CITY WIDE:

Slgnalizetion of" 81x
Intersectlons
{Supplemental Alloceblon}

Auard Rail, Strengthening and
Widening of Bridees and New
Signa and 3ignals

{(District Wide)

Elimingtion of Roadside
Obsteecles
{Diatriet Wide Bafety Improvement)

3tate Matchling Funde for
Federel PBPeautification Projecls

15,000

150,000

25,000

30,000

840,000

217,000

73,000

$ 71,501,000




STAUNTUN DISTRICT
SMARY OF ALIOCATTONS
FISCAL YERAR 197475

Interstate . System Constrmetion . ., . . ., . . . « « » . $10, 06k, 000

Arterial and Other Primary Conatruetdon . ., . . , , . 0,157,500

U!’hm‘l cﬂﬂﬂtmﬂtiﬂn »r ] L] - [] - [ ] 4 L] 4 - L] - L [ ] - L BSEgoimn

Highway Safety Toprovements . . . . . . . ., . » - + , 267,500
New SBigns and Signals , . . , ., . . . . - 2 v 4 v o . 200, 000
Strengthening and Widening of Bridges , . . . . , . . 0,000
Guardrall . . . o . e sy s e e e E e e e e e 25,000

Tﬂtﬂ 4 = " 4 ¥ FoF OF R R RN OF Oy o R OF O OF Oaowom oA *ﬁlﬂﬂlﬂm




FISCAL YEAR 1870-~75

STAUNTON DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUND3

COUNTY

ROUTE CITY OR_TOWN
T Clarke
7 Frederick &

Clarke
11 Roekingham
11l Rackingham
11 Harrlsonburg
11 Augueta

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

Town of Berryville $ 100,000
{Supplemental Allocatlon for

Curt and Gutter Between West

Corporate Limits and Route 340)

East of Route 81 Interchange - 600,000
Fast

{Supplemental Allecatloen for

Rights aof Way Acquired and

Constructlon

South Corporete Limite 25 ,a0a
Harrisonburg - South

{Initial Allcecation for

Preliminary Engineering)

Improve Connection at Inter- 2,000
gection Route 679 South of
Harrlgonobureg
{Supplemental Allocatlon for
Congtructlion)
SOUTH MaTN STREET: 400,000

3outh Corpeorate Limlits -
firattan 3treet
(Supplemental Allocation)

Improve Yertical S1ght Diatmnce 20,000
North of Route 275

{Initiel Allccation for Rights

of Way Acgulred and Construetion)



ROUTE
11

il

11

11

18

18

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND UREBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

PISCAL YEAR 1974-75

STAUNTON DISTRICT

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Staunhton

Roekbridge

Shenandoah

Winchester

Alleghany

Covingteon

DESCRIPTION

GREENVILLE AVENUE:

Zouth of Route 250 - Seauth
Corporate Limits
(Supplemental Allgcation)

Cfonstruet Left-turn Leane on
Southbound ILene North of
Lexington

(Safety Improvement)

Townn of Woodstoek
(Supplemental Allocation ror
Cooperatlive Profect with Town
for Curb and Gutier)

YALLEY PTIKE:

Weeamz Lane - Nomrth of

Bellview Avenue

{Initial 4llgeetion for
Preliminary Englneering)

Improvement of Intersectlon at

Route A14

(Supplementsl Allpeatlon for
Joint Project with Secondary
Systen)

30UTH CARFENTER DRIVE:

Bridge and Approsches Jackaon
River

{Supplemental Allpcaticon)

$

AMOUNT
200,000

5,000

75,000

25,000

10,000

260,000



RQUTE
33

33

33

37

39

39

Alt.
39

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTICH FUNDS

FISCAL YEAR 19T74-75

STAUNTCN DISTRICT

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Rocklngham

Rockinghsm

Rocklngham

Frederick

Bath

Roekbrldge

Rockbridge

DESCRIPTION

West Corporate Limlts

Harrisonturg - West
(Jupplemental Alloeatlen

for Dual-lening)

Construect Lelt-turn Lanes

and Relocate Grade Crossing
Protective Davices at C&W
Railroad Easst of Harrisopnburg
{Safety Improvement)

Construct Truck Escape Ramp
on Elkton Mountaln
{8afety Tmprovement)

Winchezter Bypass {(Fhase II)
{Bupplemental Alloecation ror
New Construction)

Route 220 at Warm Springs - East
{Aephaltlc Concrete Surfacing)

Aoute 252 = 3Bouth
{Supplementel Allocatlion for
Right of Wey Acquis=ition)

Modlfy Grade Crosslng Proteetive

Devices t0 Include Short-arm
Bates at C0&0 Raillroad in Coshen

{safsty Improvement)

$

AMOUNT
150,000

46,000

13,000

2,000,000

100,000

100,000

22,000



INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

FISCAL YEAR 1GT74-T5

STAUNTON DISTRICT

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN
42 Augusta &
Roeklnghan
L2 Rockingham
42 Rockingham
42 Romkingham
b2 Shenandoah
50 Frederlck
52 Frederick

DESCRIPTION

South of Bridgewater - Socuth
(Supplemental Allacetion for
Reconstruetion Including
Bridges over Glade Creck)

Grade Crossing Protective
Devicee Southerm Raillroed
SGouth of Broadway
{Supplemental Allgeation for
Sarfety Improvement)

Grade Crossing Protective
Devicea Southern Rallroad in
Timberville

{SBupplemental Allecation for
safety Improvement)

Hagrrisonburg - Brcadway
{Supplemental Allocatlon fer
Dual-lening)

Route 263 - South

(Asphaltle Coherete Surfacing)

Gore - West
{Supplementel Allcocation for

Righte of Way Acguired end
Gcnstructiun§

Conetruct Left-turn Lahe at
East Intersectlon Route 803

Wapt of Winpheaten
(Supplemental Alloeation for
Construetion)

AMOUNT
4 300,000

10,000

10,000

275,000

50,000

300,000

2,500



ROUTE

50 &
17

55

25

55

64

66

211

INTERSTATE, PRTMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

FI3cAal YEAR 1974-75
STAUNTQN DISTRICT

COUNTY
CITY CR TOWN

Frederlck
& Clarke

Shenandoah

Shenandoah

Front Royal

¢lifton Forge,
Alleghany &
Rockbridge

Frederlck &
Warren

Page

DESCRIPTION

Eagt of Wilnehester - Ezst
{Supplementzl Allocatlon to
Continue Dusl-laning)

Modiflestlien of Channellzation
gt West Intereection Route 11
in Strasburg

(Safety Improvement)

Orade Crosglng Protectlve
Devices Southern Rallrord East
of Route 11 in Strasburg
(Safety Improvement)

SOUTH STREET AND JOHN MARSHALL
HICHWAY:

Route 340 - Emst Corporate
Limlte

{Supplemental Allccation)

West Virginlz State Line -
Route Bl (Lexington)
{Supplementg]l Allocation)

Route 81 - East
{Supplemental Allocatleon)

Luray Bypaaz end West
{Supplemental Allocetlon for
Righta of Way Acqulred)

AMOQUNT

$ 1,000,000

5,000

26,500

220,000

9,064,000

1,000,000

200,000



INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

FISCAL YEAR 1GT4-75
" STAUNTON DISTRICT

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN
211 Shenandoz=h
211 Shenandeakh
220 Bath
220 Alleghany
220 Alleghany
250 Augusta
250 Augusta

DESCRIPTICN

Route Bl at New Market = Eaast
{Supplementzl Allocatlon for
New Conatruction)

West of Page County Line -

Weat

{Supplemental Allocatlon for
Rights of Way Acguired and
Conatruction

V1llage of Hot Sprinps
{Supplemental Allocetion for

Sidewalk Between Route G156
and Bath Community Hospltal)

North of Covlngton - North
(Supplemental Allocation for
Improvement of Sectlong)

Route &1 - South
{Supplemental Allocation for
Dual-laning)

Fxtend Left-turn Lanez on
East and Weasthound Lanes at
Routes G644 snd 645 Eaat of
Staunten

{Safety Improvements)

Between Waynesboero and Staunton
{Bupplemental Allecaticon for
Dual-=laning)

$

AMOUNT
200,000

5,000

25,000

50,000

800,000

8,000

- 300,000



FISCAL YEAR 1974-75

STAUNTON DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTICN AMOUNT

251 Lexington THORNHILL ROAD: 3 40,000
MaCermick Btreet - Houte 11A
{Supplemental Alloeation for
Construstion)

254 Augusta Route 27% - Epat of Christian 200,000
Creck
{(Supplenental Allocatlon to
Continus HReconstruection)

257 Rookdnghem West Dayton -~ West 15,000
{Supplemental Allocatiorn faor

Righte of Way Acqulred and
Conatruction

258 Rockingham Improvement of Drainage North 25,000
of Route 820 at Pltzwatber
{Tnitial Allocation)

2549 Roskingham Grade Crozsing Protectlve 10,0040
Deviges 2outhern Rallroad 1n
Brogdway
{Supplemental Allocatlon for
Safety Improvement)

282 Augusta & Routes 81 and 64 Tnterchange - 200,000
{Southern Staunton West
Route) (Supplemental Allocation for

New Congtructlon)

263 Shenandeozh Improve 3ight Diatance at 15,000
Route £14 West of Mount Jackson

{Safety Improvement)



HOUTE
311

311

340

340
Bypaaa

340

EBus.

340

340

FIASCAL YEAR 1974-75
STAUNTON DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND UHBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY CR TOWN

Alleghany

Alleghany

Clerks

Page

Page

Faga

Front Royal

DESCHIPTTON

Correct Floodlng Ccondition
lear Hunter School
{Initisl Allocation)

Replaece Bridge over Mountzin
Branch
(Initial Allocation)

North af Berryville - Korth
(Supplemental Allecsatlion for
Dunl-laning)

Route 340 Weat of Stanley -
Route 211

(Supplemental Allaccation for
Reconstruction of Two Lanes

on Ultimate Dual-iane Facility)

Town of Stanley
(Supplemental Alleocation for

Coaperative Curb and Gutter
Projeet)

Improve 3lght Distance at
REoute FOO

{Supplemental Allocation fomr
Construction)

SCUTH RDYAL AVENUE:
Sputh Corporate Limita - Route 55

{Supplemental Allccatiocn)

AMOUNT
$ 17,000

14,000

700,000

500,000

50,000

4,000

100,000



ROUTE

40 &
522

522

FISCAL YEAR 1474-75
STAUNTON DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Warren

Frederiak

Harrisonburg

Harrisconburg

Staunton

Waynesboro

Winchesfer

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Route 6& Interchange = North - 11,000

(Supplemental Alloaation for
Rights of Way Acqulred)

West of Winchester - West 653,000
(Supplemental Allocation to
fontinue Dual-laning)

CANTRELL, AVENUE EXTENSTON: 50,000
Fzul Ztreet - Repervolr Street
(Bupplementel Allacatlon)

CANTRELL AVENUE: 80,000
High 3treet - Mason Street

{Supplemental Alloceatlon for

Right of Way Acquired and

fonatruetion)

INNER LOCP: 850,000
flreenville Avenue {(Route 11) -

Coalter Street

(Supplemental Allcocatlion)

SOUTH DELPHINE AVENUE: 580,000
South Corporate Limita -

East Main Street (Route 250)
{Supplemental Allocation)

PLEASANT VALLEY ROAD: 450,000.
Millwcod Avenue - Kerr Street
(Supplemental Allocaticn)



FISCAL YEAR 19T74-75
STAUNTON DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY QR TOWN DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

- Winchester SOUTHERN LOOF: % 25,000
Millwood Avenue (East
Connectlion Route 50) -
Amherat Strest [Weat
Connectlon Route 50}
(Initial Allocation for

Preliminary Englneering)

—_ - Guard Rall, 3¢{rengthening and 275,000
Widening of Bridges and New
3igna and Sipnals
{District Wide)

—_ — Elimination of Roadside 97,000
Obstacles
(District Wide Safety
Improvenents)

- — State Matching Funds Ffonr 86,000
Federal Beautifilcation Preojects

Total, 3taunton Distriet Allecatlons $ 23,054,000




6-20-74

Moved by Mr. Crowe, secanded by Hr. Eakin,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot acticn on bids received May 1
1974, on the following Plant Mix projects:

Bristol District, Schedule 1056-74 {Contract Item 1-B-4)

#qar? ?f contract to low bidder, Adams Censtruction Company, Roanoke,
rginia,

B1d $338,744 22
13% for engineering and additional wark 33,877.42
Amount chargeable to project 372,652.00

To be financed from Bristol District Primary Maintenance Replacement Fu:
angd Wise and Dickenson Counties Secondary Fund.

Salem District, Schedule 205-74 (Contract Item 2-B-4)

Awar? gf contract to low bidder, Adams Construction Company, Roanoke,
¥irginia,

Bid $142 652,40
10% for engineering and additional work 14,266,24
Amount chargezble to project 196,918.00

To be financed from Salem District Interstate and Primary Maintemance
Replacement Fund. and Pulaski County Secondary Fumd,

salem District, Schedule 206-74 {Contract Item 2-E-4)

Mward of contract to low bidder, Thompson-Arthur Paving Company, Inc.,
Danville, Virginia.

Bid $319,927.40
10% for engTneering and additional work 31,992.74
Armount chargeable to project 351,920.00

To be financed from SaTem District Primary Maintenance Replacement Fund
ard the Henry County Secondary Fund.

Satem District, Scheduls 207-74 (Contract Item 2-H-4}

Award of contract to low bidder, Marvin ¥. Templeton and Sons, Inc.,
Lynchburg, ¥irginia.

Bid 3143,722.80
10% for engineering and additional werk 14,372.25
Amount chargeable to project 158,095.00

To be financed from Bedford County Secondary Fund.



6-20-74

Lynchburg District, Schedule 305-74 (Contract Items 3-A-4, 3-C-4 and 3-D-4)

Award of contract to low bidder, Marvin ¥, Templieton & Sons, Inc., Lynchburg,
Virginia.

Bid $142,004.60
10% for engineering amd additional wark 14,200,46
Amount chargeable to project 156,206.00

Ta be financed from Lynchhurg Mstrict Primery Maintenence Replacement,
Primary Construction Allacation, and Amherst County Secondary Funds.

Lynchburg Bistrict, Schedule 306-74 {Contract Items 3-E-4 and 3-G-4)

Award of contract to 1ow bidder, Lawhorne Brothers, Inc,, Lynchburyg, ﬁ1rg1nia.

Bid $163,267.55
10% for enginsering and additional work 16,326.75
Amount chargeahle to project 179,594.00

To be financed from Lynchburg District Primary Maintenance Replacement Fund
and Campbel? County Secondary Fund.

Richmond District, Schedule 403-74 (Contract Items &-E-4 and 4-F-4l

#ﬁnr$ ?f contract to Tow hidder, Adams Constiruction Company, Roanoks,
rginia.

Bid $247 ,973.46
10% for engineering and additional work 24,797.34
Amount chargeable to grnject 272,7711.00
To be financed from Richmond District Primary Maintenance Replacement and

Primary Construction Allocation Funds.

Richmond District, Schedule 304-74 (Contract Jtems 4-G-4 and 4-L-4)

##arg of contract to low bidder, Bizkemore Construction Corporation, Richmond,
rginfe,

Bid $274 044 .58
10% for engineering and additional work 27,404 .45
Amount chargeable to project 301.,449.00

To be financed from Richmond District Primary Maintenance Replacement and
Primary Construction Allocation Funds.

Richword District, Schedule 405-74 (Contract Items 4-H-4 and 4-1-4)

Award of contract to low bidder, Warren Brothers Company, Division of
Ashland 041, Inc., Richmond, Virginia.

Bid $316,008,00
10 % for engineering and additional work 31,600.80
Anount chargeable to project 347 609.00

To be financed from Richmond District Primar* Construction Allocation,
Primzry Maintenance Replacement and Chesterfield County Secondary Funds,



6-20-74

Richmond District, Schedule 406-74 {Comtract Items 4-J-4 and o Ked )

Anard of centract to Tow bidder, Le¢ Hy Paving Corp., Richmond, Virginia.

Bid $207 ,326 .00
10% for ergineering and additional work 20,732.60
Amount ¢hargeable to project 228.,059.00

To be financed from Richwond District Primary Maintenance Replacement Fund,
and the Boochland and Hanover Counties Secondary Funds.

Rictmond District and Richmond-Fetersburg Turnpike, Schedule 407-74,
]Quntract Ttem &-H-4]

Award of contract to Tow bidder, E. G. Bowles Company, Richmond, ¥irginia.

Bid §582,437.20
10% for engineering and additicnal work £Eg,243.72
Ameunt chargeable to ];ruject £40,681.00
To be financed from Richmond-Petersburg Turnpike Toll Fund.

Suffolk District, Schedule 506-74 (Contract Item 5-E-4)

Award of contract to low bidder, Short Paving Compzny, Inc., Petersburg,
¥irginia.

Bid $51,068, 50
10% for engineering and additional work 5,108,465
Amount chargeable to project 56,173.00

To be financed from Suffolk District Primary Maintenance Replacement Fund.
CuTpeper District, Schedule 707-78 {Contract Items 7-B-4, 7-F-4, 7-F-4 and

Award of contract to low bidder, Lee Hy Paving Corp., Richmond, Virginia.

Bid $782,549,50
10% for engineering and additiomal work 78,254,95
Mount chargeable to project 860,804.00

To be financed from Culpeper District Primary Mafntenance Replzcement,
Brimary Construction AlTacation, and Orange County Secondary Funds.

Staunton District, Schedule §06-74 (Contract Item 8-C-4)

Mward of contract to low bidder, Valley Paving, Inc., Staunton, Virginia.

Bid $444,892.15
10% for engTneering and additional work 44 ,485.21
Amount chargeable to projact 439 ,381.00

To be financed from Staunton District Primary Replacement, Interstate
Maintenance Replacement, and Augusta County Secondary Funds.

MOTION CARRIED



E-20-74

Moved by  Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Eakin,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot action on bids vecetved May 1,
1974, on the fellowing projects:

Bristol District, Slurry Seal, Schedule 55-1-74

#}"“? 11:1’ contract to Tow hidder, Birsch Constructian Corporation, Norfolk,
rginia,

Bid $155,550.35'
10% for enginesring and additional work 15,555.06
Amount chargeable to project 171,106.00

Ta be financed from Bristol District Primary Maintenance Replacement Fund,
Washingtion County Secondary Fund, and Wise County Secondary Fund.

Salem District, Slurry Seal, Schedule 55=2-74

ﬁ“? gf contract to low bfdder, Birsch Comstruction Corporation, MNarfolk,
rginia.

Bid $101,637.00
10% for engineering and additfonal work 10,163.70
Amaunt chargeable to project 111,801.00

To be financed from Salem District Primary Maintenance Replacement Fund,
MOTION CARRIED

Meved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Eakin,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot action rejecting bids received
May 1, 1974, on the following project, and authorize readvertisement of
this project:

Frederickshurg District, Plant Mix, Contract Item 6-D-4
Low bid - 33.7% over estimate.
MOTION CARRIED



6=20-74

Moved hy  Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Ezkin,
that the Cormission confirm letter ballot action on bids received
May 15, 1974, on the followimg projects:

Route 58, Project DDER-113-104, C«501
D.D62 Mf. E. Int. Country Club lLane Lt. - 0,040 M1, E. Int. Hanes Rd.,

City of Galax, Award of contract tc Tow bidder, L. A, Raynolds Company,
Winston-SaTem, North Carolima.

Bid $880,7449,15
103 for engineering and additicnal work 88,01£.91
Work by Stata Forces §,830,.00
Amount chargeabls to qruject 973,994 .00
Acct, Rec. City of Gelax - $146,099.11

$482,894,00 to be provided for in future Urban Construction Allocations.

Route 64, Project 00654-122-101, P-402

Maple Avenue - 0.857 Mi. N, Int. 165 & 170, City of Norfolk. Award of
contract to low bidder, E, V. WiT11ams Company, Inc., and Williams
Paving Company, Inc,, Norfolk, Virginia.

Construction Right of Wa

Bid L4 . .
102 for engfneering and additional work '135:353.92 2?:?55.24
Work by State Forces 1,584.00

Amount chargeabie to project 2,345.951.00

To be provi for in future Interstate Construction Allecations.

Route 254, Project 0254-007-101, C-504

5.392 M1. E. Int. 275 - 0,027 M. N. NCL Waynesborn, Augusta County,
ﬁﬁurg ?f contract to low bidder, Echols Brothers, Inc,, Staunton,
rginia,

Construction Right of W

Bid . .
102 for engineering and additional work "113,583.93 25,00
Work by State Ferces 8,030.00

Amount chargeabie-to project 1,257,728.00

$1,780,476.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Primary
Congtruction ATlocations.



6-20-74

Route 604, Project 0604-D66-124, C+501

Eratnage Structure and Approaches to Hull Creak, Northumberland County.
Mward of contract to low bidder, W. S. Cordle, Inc., Emporia, Virginia.

Bid (Ragular} $148,753,57
102 for engineering and additional work 14,875.35
Amount ¢hargeable to project 163,629.00

$27,000.00 to be provided for {n 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Route 621, Project 0621-079-116, {-501

0.230 M1, S, fonnelly's Mi11 Run - 0.376 Mi, N. Connelly's Mi11 Run,
Richmond County. Award of contract to law bidder, W, 5. Cordle, Ine.,
Emporia, Virginia.

Bid {A7ternate) $168,117.58
10% for engineering and additional work 16,871.15
Amount chargeable to project 184,923,00

$157,000.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Route 626, Project 0626-006-125, G-501, B-608

Int. 617 - 0.625 M1. E. Int. 617, Appomattox County. Award of contract
to low bidder, Evans & Mash Construct{aon Co., Appomatiox, Virginia,

Construction Right of W
Bid .

10% for engineering end additianal wark 25,925, 44 .20
Hork by State Forces £60.00
Amount chargeahle to project 285.042.,00

$285,842.00 to be provided for 1n 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Budget.

Route 629 and 630, Project 0629-051-119, M-501

0.002 Mi. N, Int. 222 -~ 1.517 M1, K. Int. 222, Lancaster County. Award
EI c:n#ract to Tow bidder, Munday Construction Co., Inc., Richmend,
rginia.

Bid $223,445.50
10% for engineering and additional work 22,344 .55
Amount chargeable to project 245,730,00

$136,000.00 to be provided for in 1374-75 and Subsequent Years' Budgets.



6=-20~74

Route 635, Project D635-055-138, C-501, R-614

Bridge and Approaches over Norfolk & Western Raflroad, Lumenburg County.
Award of contract to Jow hidder, D. W. Lyle Corp., McKenney, Virginia.

Rid _ $254 996,10
10% for engineering and additional work 25,4996
Work by State Forces 3,111.90
Flagging 5.263.86
Amount chargeable to project 288 B71.00

Acct. Rec. N & W R, R, - $5,500.00 ,
$283,371.00 to be provided for in 1874<75 and Subsequent Years' Budgats.

Route 543, Project 0643-077-126, C-502, B-614

0.879 Mi. 5. Int. 11 - Int. 611, Pulask] County. Award of contract to low
bidder, Pendleton Construction Gorp., Hythevil1e. Virginia.

Bid $743,733.68

102 for engineering and additiomal work 74,373.36 .

Railroad 11,969.86 Flagging - $3,991.14
Amount chargeable to project 834 ,068.00

Accts, Rec. Norfolk & Western R. R, - $132,365.00

$180,000,00 to be finenced from 1972-73 Industrial Access Funds,
Authorization No, 27, dated 5-20-74,

$607,000.00 to be provided for in 197475 and Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Route 546, Project 0646-D15-154, B-624

Bridge over Norfolk & Western Railway, Campbell County. Award of contract
to Tow biddar, Wilkins Constructien Co., Inc., Amherst, Virginia.

Construction Right of W
Bid

10% for engineering and additional wark 16,927.16 §00.00
Railroad 14,410.00
Flaggfng 5,500.00
Amount chargeable to project 212,709.00

Acct. Rac. N & W R. R. - $14,DB3.00
Acct. Rec. € & P TeTephone Co. - $3,300.00
$83,000.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 and Subsequent Years' Budgets.



£-20-74

Route 657, Project 0657-042-169, C-501

Int. 1 - 0.391 W{. E, Int, 686, Hanover County. Award of contract to Tow
bidder. Arch Constructiion Co., Inc., Richmond, Virginia.

Bid $607,357.10
10% for engineering and additional work 60,735.71
Utilities 87.,439.00
Amount chargesble to project 765,532.00

$525,000.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 and Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Route 668, Project 0668-012-140, M-501

Int. 626 - North Carolina State Line, Brunswick Coumty. Award of contract
to 1ow bidder, Clary's Construction Co., Lawrenceville, ¥irginia.

Bid $103,502,50
102 for engineering and additional work 10,350.25
Utilities 4,410.88
Amount chargeable to project 118,264 .00

$118,264.00 ta bhe provided for fn 1974-75 and Subsequent Yezrs' Budgets.

Routa 668, Project {668-071-148, C-G0}

0.069 M1, S. Int, £33 (Hurt) - 0.067 N1. N. Int. G40 (Grit), Pittsylvania
County. Award of coptract to Tow bidder, Marvin B, Templeton & Sons, Inc.,
Lynchburg, Virginia.

Bid $510,126.140
10% for engineering and additional work 51,012.51
Utilities 32,709.67
Amount chargeable to project £93,848.00

$413,000.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 and Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Route 676, Project 0676-014-133, C-501; AG6-068; AGE-001

0.100 M. W. Slate River - 0.312 Mi. E. Slate River, Buckingham County.
Award of contract to Tow bidder, Wilkins Construction Company, Inc.,
Amherst, Yirginia.

Bid $239,186.40
10% for ergineering and addftional work 23,918.64
Amourt chargeable to project 263,105.00

$49,988.00 to be provided for 1n 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.



6-20-72

Route 688, Project 0668-071-148, C-50T

0.373 M1, W. BOS - 0.616.M1. 5. 692, Botetourt County. Award of contract
ta 1ow bidder, A. R. Coffey & Sons, Inc., Buchanen, ¥irginfa.

consiruction Right of W
Bid . S160, 347, 4% "':ru'uﬂ
10% for engineering amd additional work 18,084.74 .10
Work by State Forces 825.00
Ut11{ties 1,623.00
Raflrpad 323.40
Amount chargeable to project 201 ,265.00

$188,000.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Route 703, Project 0703-001-1564, M-501

'0,095 M{. E. Int, 693 - Int. 705, Accomack County. Award of contract to
1ow bidder, Higgerson-Buchanan, Inc., Chesapeake, Yirginia,

Bid $ 97,637.00
10% for engineering amd edd{tional work 9,763.70
UtiTities 20,647.78
Amount chargeable to project 128 ,.048.00

$128,048.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 and Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Route 796, Project (796-082-151, C-50], B-528

Bridge and Approaches 3mith Creek, Rockingham {ounty. Award of cantract
to 1ow bidder, Garrett, Moon & Pool, Inc., Blackstone, Virginia.

Bid $186,464.75
10% for engineering and additional work 18,646 ,47
Utilities _ 595.00
Amount chargeable to project 205 ,705.00

$167,000.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Budgets,

Route 800, Project 0B00=071-191, B-628

Drainage Structure over Towahawk Creek, P{ttsylvania County. Award of
Egnt:aqt ta low bidder, C. 0. & W. 3. Haymes, General Contractors, Chatham,
relinia.

Bid : $53.020.00
10% for engineering amnd additional work 5,302.00
Amount chargeable to project . 58,322.00

$27,000.00 to he provided for in 1974-75 and Subsequent Years' Budgets.



6-20-74

Route BOG, Project 0805-038-159, C-501, B-5623

Int. 94 - 0.0706 Mi, W, of N. Int. 649, Grayson County. Award of contract
to Tow bidder, Richard E. Ph1111ppi, Inc., Wytheyilie, ¥irginia.

Btd $310,873.20
10% for engineering and additiomal work 31,087,32
Ut114ties 2,708.00
Amount chargeable to project 344,669.00

$216,000,00 to be provided for in 1974-75 B Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Little River Turnplke, Project 5506-151-101, C-501

Estel Rd. - Roberts Rd., City of Fairfax. Award of contract to low bidder,
Chantilly Construction Corporation, Chantilly, ¥irgirnia.

Bid $782,840.00
10% for engineering and additional work 28,284.00
Work by State Forces 4.400.00
Amount chargesbis to project 315,524 .00

Acct. Rec. City of Fairfax - $47,328.60
$173,7195.00 to be provided for in future Urben Construction Allocations.

Routes 60 & 33, Project 8535-054-303, L-802

Junkyard Screenfng - Site Ko, 1, 0.75 Mi, S. Int. 33 & 168; Site No, 2,
Rte, 60 & Flat Rock. New Xent & Powhatan Countfes. Award of contract €0
Ttw bidder, Waynesbore Hurseriss, Inc,, Wayneshoro, Virginia.

Bid $12,646.00
10% for enginearing and additional work 1,264 .60
Amount chargeable to project 13,911.00

Route 200, Project BR-3-74

Repairs to Bridge over Great Wicomico River (G2D0-066-1001-062),
Northumberland County. Award of contract to low bidder, Miami Marine
Research, Inc., Miam1 Beach, Florida.

B1d . $77.407 .52
10% for angineering and additional work 7,740, 75
Anpunt chargeable to projact B5,148.00

To be financed from 1973-74 Primary Maintenance Replacement Fund.



6-20-74

Culpaper District, Bituminous Surface Treatment, Schedule D-72-74 & D-73-74
Iﬁhgg of nunErac% to Tow bidder, W. G. Roach Paving Company, Inc., Warrenton, ¥a.

Bid [Altarnate) ' $221,100.05
10% for engineering and additional work 22,110.00
Amount chargeable to project 243,210.00

To be financed from Culpeper Dfstrict Interstate and Secondary Systems
Mafntenance Budget Fumds.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Eakin,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot action refectfng bids recelved
May 15, 1974, on the following projects, and authorize readvertisement of
these projects:

Route 600, Project 0600-099-116, C-501

0.137 Wi, N. WCL Hampton & York Co. Line - 0.267 Mi. S. Int. 171, York
County. Low bid - 51.3% over estimate,

Routes 29, 43 & 501, Project BR-4-74

Repairs to Three Bridges (0029-015-1030; 0043-015-1037; 0501-015-1023) -
Rte. 29 NEL over Dtter River, Rte. 43 over Plum Creek & Rte. 50T over
Opossum Creek, Czmphell County. Low bid - 32.5% over estimate.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Crows, seconded by Mr, Eakin,
that the Commissicn confirm letter ballot action concurring in award of
contract by the Richmond Metropolitan Authority om the following project:

Project 7095-127-107, C-503

Downtown Exprassway, Contract C-10, City of Richmond. Award of contract
to Tow bidder, The Lane Construction Corp., Meriden, Connecticut.

Bid $2,162,231.70
10% for engineering and additional work 216,223.17
Smount chargeabla to ect 2,378,455.00

$2,378,455.00 to be financed from 9C Bond Funds.
MOTION CARRIED



5-20-74

Maved by Mr. Crowa, secopded by Mr, Eakin,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot action on bids recefyed
May 22, 1374, on the following projects:

Route 37, Profect 6037-034-101, G-301, B-603, R-604, B-507, B-60B, B-609

h | ] 1 3 L | ] a4 H H

0.060 M1. N, Int. 81 (S. of Winchester) - Int, 50 (W, of Winchester),

Frederick County. Awdrd of contract to Tow bidder, Moore Brothers Company,

'.I\"IIE{ ':‘ernna, ¥irginia, and Talbott-Marks Company, Inc., Clarksville,
rginfa.

Construction Right of Wa
Bid 1.9, 018,85 §3.00
10% for engineering and additfonal work 1,097,481 .48 .90
Work by State Forces 7,700.00
Right of Way 1,371,000.00
Utflities 101,300.00
Raflroad 10,760.20
Flagging B,576.70
Amount chargeable to project 13,571 ,643,00

Acct. Rec, City of Winchestsr - $13,550.00
$13,278,093.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 A Subsequent Years' Priwary
Construction Allocaticns,

Route 50, Project 0050-021-101, C-502, B-602
0.490 Wi. W. of W, End of Shenandoah Rv, Br. - 0.227 Mi. E. Int. 330,

Clarke County. Award of comtract to low bidder, Echols Brothers, Inc.,
Staunton, Yirginia.

Bid $2,679,996, 45
10% for engineering and additional work 267,999 .64
Work by State Forces 16,600,00
Railroad £3,650.00
Amount chargeable o project 2,988,146.00

$2.988,146.00 to be provided for in Subsequent Years' Primary Construction
Allocations,

Suffolk Residency Office Buflding

Addition to and Renovation of Existing Suffolk Restdency Office Bullding -
Rte. 460, 0.5 M. W. of Suffolk, City of Nansamond. Award of cantract to
low bidder, Kea Enterprises, Suffolk, ¥Yirginia.

Bid {Capital Outlay} $54 250,00
for engineering and additional work 6,425.00
Amaunt chargeable to project 70,675.00

MOTION CARRIED



G~20-74

ha Moved by Mr. Fralin, teconded by Mr. Janney,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the visions of Section 128
of Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and PPM 20-8, a design public
hearing was hald in the G1les County High School, Pearisburg, ¥irginia,
on November 20, 1973, at 10:30 a.m,, for the purpose of considering the
proposed desfan of Route 460 (Pearisburg Bypass) from 0.03T mile east of
the New Rivar Bridge at Bluff City to the intersection of exisiing Route
460 {1.4 miles east of the East Corporate Limits of Pearisburg) in Giles
E:gnty. State Project 6460-035-113, C-501; Federal Project APD-D23-1{ ):
a

WHEREAS, proper natice was given 1n advance and al1 those
present were givan a full opportunity to express their opinfons and
recommendetions for or against the proposad project as presented, and
thelr statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, soclal and envirommental effects of
the proposed project have been examfned and given proper cons{deration,
and this evidence, along with 411 other, has been carefully reviewed,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the major design
features of this project ba approved in accordence with the plen as
proposed and presented at the said design guh11: hearing by the Dapartment's
en?1nners, amended to allow access to tha Salem Stone Quarry as 1t now
exists,

MOTION CARRIED

that Moved by Hr. Janney, saconded by Mr. Landes,
a

WHEREAS, in accordance with tha provisions of Section 128
of Title 23 - Highways, Unfted States Code, and PPM 20-8, a Tocation public
hearing was held 1n the Fssex County Courthouse Annsx, Tappahannock.,
Yirginta, on April 22, 1974, at 10:00 a.m., for the purposs of considering
the proposed Tocation of Routes 611 and 616 from the intersection of
Route 17 to the intersaction of Route 616 {D.10 mi1e west of the intersectic
of Route 646) fn Essex County, State Project 0671-028-101, £-501; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was glven in advance and 211 those
presant were given a full opportunity to express thefr opinfons and
recommendations for or against the proposed project as prasented, and
their statements helng duly recorded: and



6-20-74

WHEREAS, the sconomic, soctal and envirommental effects of
the proposed prolact have been examined and given proper consideretion,
and this avidence, along with all other, has beer carefully reviewed.

MOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the Jocation of this
project be approved along Scheme "A* 1n accordance with the plan as
Prﬂgﬁﬂﬂd and presentad at the said location public hearing by the Department's
engineers.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr. Crowe, secondsd by Mr. Roos,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33,1-43 of the Code of
¥irginia of 1950, as amended, request 15 made by tha City of Bedford for
maintenante payments on additlonal streets meeting required stardards.

MOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that quarterly payments be
nade t0 the City of Bedford on additional streets, totaling 1.34 miles, and
meeting re3u1red standards under the aforementioned section of the Code,
effective July 1, 1974, for thenﬂuarter1y pu¥ments due after September 30,
1974. The addftional streats and mileage eligfble For payment are
described as follows:

Lowry Street - From Rte, 460 E. Northeast to End 0.52 Mile
¢ld Turnpike Orive - From Rie. 480 W, East to Emd 0.34 Mile
Roberts Lane - From Rt, 122 East to End 0.35 Mile
North Hil1s Orive ~ From Grandview Rd. East 1o Emd 0.13 Mle

These addftions, totalfng 1.34 miles, Increase the total mileage in the
City of Bedford from 25.61 miles to 26,95 niles of approved streets subfect

to payment.
MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Hr. Crowe, seconded by Mr, Roos,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Coda of
Virginia of 1950, as emended, request 1s made by the (fty of Suffolk for
delettons of "other streets” no longer eligible fer maintenance payments.
These deletians are due to construction amd rerauting of Route 58 and
Route 13 1n the City of Suffolk. )



6-20-74

NOW, THEREF(RE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments be
reduced by 0.81 miTe from the "ather streets" mileage appliceble to the
aferementioned section of the Code, 1n the City of Suffolk, effective
retroactive to January 1, 1974, for the gquarterly payments due after
March 31, 1974. The deleted streets and miTeage are described as follows:

West Milner Street - From North Main Street to Church Street .08 Mile

Jordan Avenue - From West Corporate City Limits .31 M1le

East to End 0.31 Mile
Hall Avenue - From South Saratoga Straat to East -

Washington Street 0.42 Mile

These deletions, totaling 0.81 mile, decrease the total mileage in the
City of Suffelk from 27.90 miles to 27.09 miles of appraved streets subject

to payment,
MOTION GARRIED

- Moved by Mr. Glass, seconded by Mr. Janney,
tha

WHEREAS. Routes 29 and 43 1in Campbell County have been
u1§urad and reconstructed as shown on plans for Project §029-015-103, 0-501;
an

WHEREAS, one section of old road is no Tonger nacessary as
a public road, the new road serving the same citizens as the old, znd two
sections of o1d road are no longer necessary for purpases of the State
Highway System and two sections of old road ara to be transferred to the
Secondary System.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-148 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.14 mile of oid
loeation of Route 43, shown in blue and des{gnated as Section 5 on the
plat dated November 26, 1973, Projact 6029-075-103, C-501, be abandoned as
& part of the State Highway System; and

BE 1T FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Saction 33,1-744
of the Code of Virginia of 1950, 25 amended, .27 nile of old location of
Routa 43, shown 1n yellow and desfgnated as Sections 4 and 60 on the plat
and proJect referred to hereimabove, be discontinued as a part of the State
Highway System; and



6-20-74

BE IT ALSO FURTHER RESOLYED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-35 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.22 mile of o0ld
location of Route 43, shown fn red and designated as Sections 6 and 6B
on the plat and project referred to hereTnabove, he transferred from
the Primary System to the Secondary System of Highways.

MOTIOR CARRIED

Moved by  Mr. Glass, seconded by Mr. Janney,
that

WHEREAS, Route BO in Dickenson County has been altered
and reconstructed as shown on plans for Project 0080-026-103, C-501; and

WHEREAS, two sections of the old read are no Tonger
necessary for purgosﬁ of the 5State Highwey System, a new road having
been constructed 1n Tieu thereof, amd three gections of the old road are
to be transferred to the Secondary System of Highways.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-144 of tha Code of Virginifa of 1950, as amended, 0.37 mile of old
Route 83, shown 1n yellow and designated as Sections T and % on the plat
dated April 4, 1974, Project 0080-025-103, C-501, be discontimued as
part of the Stata Highway System; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-35
of the Lode of ¥irginia of 1950, as amended, 0.35 mfle of old Route BO
shown 1n red and desfgnated as Sections 2, 3 and 4 on the plat and project
referred to hersinabove, be transferred from the Primary System to the
Secondary System of Hichways.

MOTION CARRIED

that Moved by Mr. Landes, seconded by Mr. Glass,

HHEREAS, 1n accordance with the Eruﬂshns of Section 128
of Title 23 - Highways, United States Coda, and PPM 20-8, a locatlon and
design public hearing was held in the Turner Ashby High School Library,
Dayton, Virginia, on March 26, 1974, at 7:30 p.m., for the purpase of
considering the ruﬂused improvement of Route 42 from 0.994 mile south of
the Augusta-Rockingham County Line to 0.056 mile south of the South Corporate
Limits of Bridgewater in Augusta and Rockingham Counties, State Projects
0042-007-10T, C-501; 0042-DB2-108, C-S01;: Fedaral Project 5-32 { }; and



6-20-74

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and a1l these
prasent were given 2 full opportunity to express thelr opinions and
recommandations for or against the proposed projsct as presented, and
their statemenis being duly recorded; and

HHEREAS, the economic, social and environmental effects
of tha proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration,
and this evidence, aTong with all ather, has been carefully reviewed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Tocation and major
degign features of this project be approved in accordance with the plan as
proposed and presented at the safd locatfon and desfgn public hearing by
the Dapartment's engineers, amended to adjust the intersection of Route 728
and to increase the two triple 10'x10' culverts to quadruple 10'x10' culverts.

MOTION CARRIED

" Moved by Mr. Glass, saconded by Mr. Rops,
at

WHEREAS, by proper resolutions, the Boards of Supervisors
of Camphall, Essex, Fafrfax, Flowd, Frank1in, Pittsylvaniz, Shenandoah,
Spotsyivania and York Counties have reauested that eertain roads which no
longer serve as a public necassity be discontinued as parts of the Secondary
System of Highways.

NOW, TREREFORE, BE IT RESGQLVED, that pursuant to Sectien
33.1=150 of the Code of Virginfa of 1950, as amended, the following roads
b:1 digcuntinued as parts of the Secondary System of Highways, affective
this date:

CAMPRELL COUNTY = Section 9A of old location Rte. 714 from
S5ta. 68+00 (Rte. 714) scuthwesterly 0.10
nl., Project B029-015-103, C-507 -~eamme—ma=a- 0,10 Hile

ESSEX COUNTY - Route 721 - From Rte. 627 to 0.24 mi. :
north of Route 627 ~r——~mmccecmcme e e [.74 MitTe
FAIRFAX COUMTY - Section 1 of 01d lecatfon Rie. 544 from
Rte. 1578 to Rte. 635, Project 0644-029-
197, £=501 ==c—marmmm o e e (1,06 MiTe

- Section 3 of old location Rte. 44 at
right of Sta. 122475, Profect 0644-029-

197, C-801 e e 0,02 M)
FLO¥ED COUNTY - Rta, 766 from 0.80 mile east of west
Int. Rte. 730 to cast Int. Rie. 730 -==r-=ua- 0.90 M1ile

FRANKLIN COUHMTY -~ Section 1 of old location Rte. 640 between

Rte, 748 and Floyd County Line ====ev-memee——= 0,18 Mile
PITTSYLVANIA COUNTY - Sectfon & of old ocation Rta. 642 from

Sta. 33475 {Rte. 642) westerly 0.05 mi.,

Project G029-071-111, C-501 r——scwrrecaeacwa= (.05 M{l



6-20-74

SHENAKDOAH COUNTY - Section 4A of old Tocation Rte. 698
from 5ta. 124+50 northeastarly 0.21 mi.,
Profect 0698-0B5-146, C-501 =memmmmmam—aaea— (.21 Mile
SPOTSYLVANLIA CCUNTY - Sections 1 and 3 of old location
Rte. BEJ between Rte. 652 and Sta. 26+30,
Project D§53-088-149, C-501 -e-——--semcaen=as 0,22 Mile
YORK COLUNTY -~ Sectfon 1 of old Tacation Rte. 642 from
Sta. 17+00 to Sta. 23+35, Project 0642-
069.112, C=501 ~==== -

MOTION CARRIEC

=== (.72 M1le

Moved by  Mr. Eakln, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia provides a
fund for fiscal 1973-74 of $2,500,000 to " . . . be expanded by the Commission
for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining ¢r improving access roads
within counties, citles and towns to fndustrial szites on which manufacturing,
processing or other establishuents will be buiTt under f{rm contract or are
already constructed."; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Falrfax County has by
resolution requested the use of Industrial access funds to assTst in
providfng access to the new facilfty of the Potomac Indusirial Center, owmed
by Walt Robbins, Incorporated, to serve Davenport Insulation, Incorporated,
who will occupy the building already constructed by Walt Robbins, Incorporated,
off Route 600 at Lorton 1n Fairfax County, estimated to cost $250,000; and

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falls within the intent
of Section 33.7-221 and has complied with the provisions off the Highway
Conmission's policy on the use of industrial access fumds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that $200,000 from the
industrial access fynd Tor 1973-74 be allocated to assist in providing
adequate access to the new facitity of the Potomac Industrial Cemter, owned
by Walt Robbins, Incorporated, to serve Davenport Insulation, Incorporated,
off Route 600 in Falrfax County, Project 0G00-029-225, C-50T, contingent upon
311 Walt Robbins, Incorporated, comtributing an amount up to $50,000 on a

ollar=for-doTTar watching basis with the indusirial access fund for cost of
the 2ccess road over and above $150,000, and {2) the necessary right of way
and adjustment of ut11ities heing provided at no cost to the Commomvzalth.

MOTION CARRIED



6=-20-74

Moved by  Mr. Landes, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of ¥Yirginla provides
a fund for fiscal 1973-74 of $2,500,000 ta " . . . be expended by the
Comnission for constructing, recomstructing, maintaining or improving
accass voads within counties, cities and towns to industrial sites on
vhich manufacturing, processing or other establishments will be huilt
under firm contract or are already constructed."; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Page County and the
Town Coun¢1T of Shenardoah have by resolutions requested the uge of
Industrial access funds Lo provide adequate access to the new faeility
to be constructed by Blue Bell, Incorporated, in the Town of Shenandoah,
estimated to cost §44,400; and

HHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falls within the
intent of Section 33,1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the
Highway Comiission's policy on the use of industrial access funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $43,400 from the
1973-74 industrial access fund be allocated to provide adequate access
to the new facility of Blue Bell, Incorporated, to be located in the Town
of Shemandozh, Project 0704-069-145, C-501; 0704-299-144, C-50T, contingent
wpon Lhe {ndustry's entering fnto a firm cantract for the construction of
1ts fac11ity, and the necessary right of way and adjustment of utilitfes
being provided at we cost to the Commorwealth.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that

WHEREAS, Sectien 33.7-221 of the Code of Yirginfa provides
a fund for fisca® 1973-74 of §2,500,000 t0 " ., . . be expended hy the
Commissien for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or foproving
access roads within counties, ¢ities and towns to industrial sgtes on
which manufacturing, processing or other estahlishments wi11 be built
under firm contract or are already constructed.": apd

WHEREAS, the City Coumcil of Radford has by resolation
requested the use of Tndustrial access funds to assist in providing adequate
access te Lhe new facility to be constructed by the New River ¥all
Hnskshop. Incorporated, in the City of Radford. estimated to cost $33,440;
an



6-20-74

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falls within the
intent of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the
Highway Commission's policy on the use of industrial access funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $26,500 from the
1973-7 & industrial access fund be allocated to provide adequate access to
the new faciTity of New River Valley Workshop, Incorporated, to be located
in tha City of Radford, Project 9995-126-102, C-501, contingent upon
(1) the {ndustry's entering into a firw contract for the construction of
1ts Facility, (2) the necessary right of way and adiustmant of utilities
bed gruv1ded at no cost to the Commormwealth, and {3) the City of Radford’s
providing funds for all costs in excess of $26,500 or the difference beiween
:he actual cost of a 24' width pavement and a 30' width pavement, whichever

5 the Tesser,

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Eakin, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the statutes of the Commonwealth
of Virginia and Highway Commission policies, a Tocetion and design public
hearing was held 1n the Leesburg Town Council Chambers, Leesburg, Virginia,
on May 9, 1974, at 7:30 p.m., for the purpose of considering the proposed
improvement of Route 15 (Xing Street) from 0.133 mile north of the intersection
of Catectin Circle to 0.142 wile north of the Route 7 Interchange in tha Town
of Leeshurg, Virginia, Stata Project 0015-253-101, C-501; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given 1n advence and all thoss
present were given a full opportunity to aexpress their opinions and
recompandations for or against the propossd project as presented, and thelr
statements being duly recorded; and '

WHEREAS, the economic, social and environmental effects of
the proposed project have been examined end given proper consideration, and
this evidence, along with all other, has been carefully reviewed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and major
design features of thiz project be approved in accordance with the plen as
proposed and presented at the said location and design public hearing by
the Department's engineers, amended to provide curb cut ramps for the
handicepped.

MOTION CARRIED



6-20-74

Moved by Mr. Janney, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the statutes of the Commonwealth
of Virginia and Highway Commission policies, a2 location and desfgn public
hearing was held in the Saint Pau? High 5¢haol Auditordum, Safnt Paul,
Virginia, on May B, 1974, at 7:00 p.m., for the purpose of considering the
proposed improvemant of Alterpete Route 58 from 0.495 mile west of the MWest
Corporata Limits of Saint Paul to 1.725 miles east of the Wast Corporate
Limits of Saint Paul in Wise and Russell Countfes and the Town of Saint Paul,
State Projact 7058-087-105, C-501; 7058-083-102, C-502: and

WHEREAS, proper motice was given in advance and all those
present were given a full opportunity to express thelr opinfons and
recammendations for or against the proposed project as presented, and their
statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the aconomfc, social amd environmental effects of
‘the propasad projact have been examined and given proper consideration, and
this evidence, along with all other, has been carefully reviewed.

N, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, thet the location and major
design features of this project be approved 1n accordance with the plan as
preposed and presented at the said location and design public hearing by the
Department's engineers; and

BE IT FURTHER RESQOLVED, that these projects be designated as
a Limited Access Highway in accordance with Article 4, Chapter 1, Title 33.1
of the 1350 Code of Yirginia, as amended, and in accardance with Highway
Commission policy.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Eakin, seconded by Mr, Crowa,
that

FHEREAS, Sectfon 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginla provides a
Turd for fiscal 1973-74 of $2,500,000 to " . . . be expended hy ths Comnission
for constructing, reconmstructing, meintatning or improving access roads
within counties, cities and towns to Tndustrial sites on which manufacturing,
processing or other agtabl{shments will be bullt under Firm contract or are
already constructed."; and

WHEREAS, the Bonard of Supervisors of Culpeper County has by
resolution requested the use of Industrial access funds to assist in
viding adequate access to the naw facility to be constructed by
. H. Smith Stone Company at the end of Route 649, south of Route 652, amd
soutimwest of MitchelT in Culpeper County, estimated to cost $200,000; and



B-20-74

WHEREAS, 1t appears thet this request Talls within the
intent of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the
Highway Commission's policy on the use of Industrial access funds.

MOM, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that $150,000 from the
industrial access fund for 1973-74 bm nllocated to assist in praviding
adequate access to tha naw facility of A. H. Smith Stone Campany, to be
located at the end of Route 649 and southwest of Mitchell in Culpeper
County, Project 0649-023-152, C-501, contingent upon (1) the ndustry's
entering Into a f4rm contract for tha construction of iis facility,

{2} the {ndustry's contributing $50,000 toward the cost of the project,
and [3) the necessary right of way and adjustment of utilitias being
provided at no cost to the Industrial access fund.

MOTION CARRIED

th Moved by  Mr, Crowe, seconded by Mr. Eakinm,
at

WHEREAS, on May 16, 1950, the Town of Stany Creek elected
to have the streets in the Town maintained under Section 33.1-82 {formerly
Section 33-50.4) of the Code of Virginia, whereby the streets musi have a
right of way width of not less tham thirty feet and a hardsurface width of
not less than twelve Teet, and amy such streets established after July 1,
1960, by said incorporated town must have a right of way width of not less
than fifty feet and a herdsurface width of not less than twenty feet, to be
e1igible for State maintenance; and

WHEREAS, the Town has not been in & position to add any
add{tional milezge {0 the system since that time; and

WHEREAS, the Town had adopted & subdivision contral
ordinance which will require any future strests developed to ke ¢onstructed
to the proper standards; and

WHEREAS, on March 13, 1973, the Town Council of Stony Creek
by resalution requested & change in the maintenance agreement, in that such
a change would appear to allow the citizens of the Town to be better served.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED, that the Town of Stomy
Cresk's request for a change of thelr maintenance agreement frow Section
33,1-82 of the Code to Section 33.1-79 of the Code s hereby approvad.

HOTION CARRIED



6=20-74

" Moved by  Mr. Eakin, saconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, {n ac¢cordance with the provisions of Section 128
of Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and PPM 20-8, a Tocaticn and
design public hearing was held in the Department of Highways, Culpeper
District Office Assembly Room, Culpeper, ¥irginia, on December 19, 1473,
at §:00 p.m,, for the purposa of considering the proposed dual-laning of
Route 15 from the Horth Corparate Limits of Culpeper ta 1.796 miles north
of the North Corporate Limits of Culpeper in Culpeper County, ¥irginia,
State Project 0015-023-107, C-501; Federal Project S-1654( }; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was giver in advance and all thase
present were given a full opportunity to express thelr opinions and
racomendatigns for or against the proposed project as presented, and
thelr statements baing duly recorded: and

WHEREAS, the economic, secial and enviropmental effects of
the proposed project hava been examinad and given proper consideration, and
this evidence, alang with a1l other, has bean carefully reviewed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the Tocation and major
desTgn features of this project be approved in accordance with the plan as
propased and presented at the sald Tocation and design public hearing by the
Department's engineers, amended to reduce the basic right of way width by
about thirty fest, securing construction easement where necessary, thus
reducing property damage.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that

WHEREAS, the Highway Comaissian 15 authorized to mazke certadn
payments to citles for street purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Hig Commissian has selected certain sireets
within the corporate 1imits of the City of Richmond for such payments; and



6-20-T4

BHEREAS, the construction of Projact DD60-127-102, C-EDT,
B-601 on relacated State Route 60 over the Manchester Bridge in the City
of Richmond has bean completed; amd

WHEREAS, the Higiway Comtissiorn ot Tts mesting on
Decembar 8, 1960, established the rerouting of Route 60 to become effective
upan completion of the profect building the Manchester Bridye and approaches
over the Jamas River replacing the 01d 9th Street Bridge.

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33,1-41 of the Code of Yirginie, as ameamded, the following changes be
establ{shed 1n the City of Ricthmond:

Primary Extensfon Addition

P.ugng 60 - Fram 1ts Intersection with Route 1 [Cowardin Ave.} in Richaond;

ce nartheasterly along Semes Avenue, the Manchester Bridge, and Bth Streei
to Main Street; thence southeasterly along Main Street to 2ist Street (overlap
Rte. 360 between 14th and 18th Streets); thence northaeasterly along 21st
Street to Broad Street in the City of Richmond.

Het Length for Payment - 1.75 miles.
Primary Extension Deletions

01d Routa &0 - From 1ts 1ntersection with Route 1 {at the Lee Bridge} 1n
Richreond; thence northeasterly along 2nd Street to Broad Street; thence
southaasterly along Broad Street {overlap of Rte, 33) to 21st Strest,

Ket Langth fromPaysent - 0,88 mile.

Route 147 - From 1ts {ntersection with Route 360 at 14th Street 4n Richmond;
thence northwestarly along Cary Street to Route 7 (Belvidere Street).

Length fron Payment - 1,11 miTes.

Truck Routing for Route 60 beiween Roanoke Street and Main Street to be along
Midlothian Turnpike, Hull Strest and 14th Street with no change 1n mintenance
paymants.

Tha primary extensfon miTeage for the City of Ri¢hmond, due to the addftian
of the new routing of Route 60, Tength 1.75 miles, and the deletion of 01d
Route 60, Tength .88 mila, and a section of Route 147, Tength 1.71 mfles,
for a net decrease of 0.24 mile, decreases the City's primary axtension
mileage to 65.13 milas affective Jamuary 1, 1974, for the quarterly payment
due after March 31, 1974; and




6-20-74

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Sectiom 33.1-43
of the Code of Yrginia, as amended, milaage adjustments for additions
and deletfons subject to payment on other gtreats to the City of Richmond,
due to the primary extension changes, be approved as follows:

"Other Street" Additions

ond Street - From Lep Bridge to Broad Street - 0.88 miie
cary Street - From 14th Street to Baelvidere Street - 1.11 miles

Total - 1.99 mfles

"Qther Street" Delations

Semmes Avenue - From Cowardin Avenue to 7th Street - 0.53 mile
7th Street - From Semmes Avenue to End - D,18 wile
BER Street - From Canal Street to Main Street - 0.11 mile

Main Street - From 18th Street to 21st Street - 0.19 mile
MaTy Streef - From Bth Street ta 14th Street - 0.35 mile
BTst Street - From Main Street to Broad Street - 0.20 wile

Total - 1,06 miles
The “other streets" milsage for the City of Richmond, due to these changes.
{ncreases by 0.93 miles, which will increase thair total from 895.75 miles
to 696.68 miles effective January 1, 1974, for the quarterly payment due
aftar March 31, 1974.

MOTION CARRIED

at Moved by  Mr. Eakin, saconded by Mr. Crowe,
tha

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the provisions of Section 128
of Titla 23 - Highways, United Statas Code, and PPM 20-8, a location amnd
design public hearing wes held in the Layton Hall Elementary School,
3705 01d Lee Highway, Fairfax, ¥irginia, an April 9, 1974, at 7:30 p.m.,
for the purpose of ¢onsidering tha proposed improvement of Routa 237 from
0.083 mile south of Accotink Creek to Fairfax Circle in the City of Fairfax,
H:I-gin'.ln. State Project 0237-15)-101, C-5§01, B-601: Federal Project U-55D6{7):
an



B-20-74

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all thase
present were given & full opportunity to express thelr opinions and
recomnendations for ar against the proposed project as presented, and thefr
statements being duly recorded; and '

WHEREAS, the economic, sccial) amd envirommental effects of
the proposed projact have been examined amnd given proper ¢onmsideration, and
this avidence, aTong with a1l other, has been carefully reviewad,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that tha Tocation and major
design features of this project be approved in accordance with the plan as
proposed and presentad at the sald Tocatfon and design publ4c hearing by
the Depariment's engineers.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr, Roos, seconded by Mr. Landes,
that

WHEREAS, the State Highway Commission has by previous
resolution dated August 18, 1960, adopted a polfcy requiring all persons
proposing t¢ bid on State Highway work to prequalify; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway Departwent from time to time
lets contracts for minimm and no.plan fmprovements of existing State
roads which are incidenmtal to the operation of the Highway systems: and

WHEREAS, the Commission has deemed 1t advizable to adopt
a limited prequalification system for contrectors propasing to bid
axg}u:l:e1y on minimam and no-plan construction, maintepance, or improvement
projects.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that contractors proposing
to bid on contracts let by the State Highway Depariment for minimum and no-
pian improvenents of State roads be required to preguu11fy in accordance
with the "Rules and Requlations" of the Department for such profects wherein
prequalification will be determined based upen financial abiiity, adequacy
of equipment, experience and other partinent facts as may be des{red or
req:irad to establish el1gibility to bid upon projects in the amount of up
to $100,004.

MOTION CARRIED



Movad by Mr, Crowe, seconded by Mr. Roos,

WHEREAZ, the County of Chesterfield propopes to eonstust o trk
gravity and force main sewer line and in dolng ao wishes £o crosa glong,
through and beresth a partlcn of The lends of the Comoymealih camrising the
Rlebmoed Distriet Highway complenc: and

WHEREAS, the Etate Higihmay Commissioner hes certifled to the
Comsaion that he deema 1t expadlent to camney to the County of Cheaterfils=ldA
an easement for Lhe sald sewer 1ine,

NCW, THEREFURS, 1n sccordsnce with the provisions of § 2.1-6 of the
1950 Code of Virginia as amended, the State Highway Camissioner 18 herehy
authorized to execute & deed In the neme of the Comcraealth conveying such
sagement to the County of Chestertield in such form and =mubjest to such
restrictions ard conditlions ss he may deem proper.

Motlon carried.

Moved by Mr, Crowe, secanded by Mr, Roos,
WHEREAS, a sectlon of Route &00 iz to be acquired by guitclaim from

David W. Ware, et al who own the land lying on elther slde of the sald road;
amd

that

WHEREAS, In exchange we have sgreed to recommend to the State
Highwmy Commleslon thet we relense and quitelsim unto the zforemantinred
landowners eny adiditional interest the Coomormwealth mey have in thelr pro-
perty; am

WHEREAS, the parposa of this archange 18 to pecure title to Houte
60D ard also to remove eny clowd on the title to the adjoining property
through which Routs &00 passea; ard

WEERFAS, the State Higlsy Camtasloner has certified in wrilting
that any lan comprising certaln eamaments snd/or rights of way which may
exist in the ¥ of David W. Ware, et &1, excepting the H0-foob right of
way of Rouge 600, does not oomgtitute a aeotion of the public roed and is
deamed by him no longer necessary for the usea of the State Highway Syatem.

NOW, THEREFURE, 1n scecrdance with the provielons of § 33.1-154 of
the 1950 code of Virginia, az gmended, the caweyanee of land, 80 certified,
ix approved and the State Highwey Commlasioner iz hereby authordzed to
sxecute in the name of the Commonwealth & deed of exchange, quitclaiming same
to the adjoining landowmersa of record.

Motlon carrded,

Moved by Kr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Roos,

that

WIEREAS, in connectlon with Route &, State Highway Projeot (00E6—
037-108, Fw201, the Commonwealth acquired certain lands from Horace G.
¥hitlow and Virginls P, Whitlow by Certificate No. C~22639 dated March 6,
1573, case for which has beet completed, asr-acurdedinneedﬂmkla'?,Page
419 In the Offine urmm&mmﬂtm&&mﬂwcmy,

WHEREAS, in negotlating with cevaln lardownera on the scuth slde
of Réerte 6, we have agreed to recommenyl to the State Higimey Commlssion that
we parvey to them the excess right of way lylng an the acsth slde cf Route &
if they in twm agree to settle with us for the lands required from them; and



m,mmmmmmmmmmmm
thet the land 1ying scuth of and sdjasent to the south proposed right of way
1ine of Reute 6 from a polint approximetely 65 feet opposite apprcdimate
suriey Stetion 675470 (E.B.L. centerline) to a point approximetely 60 feet
opposite epproximate survey Stabion 677480 (E.R.L. centerline} does not
constitute a seetion of the public rosd and 1a desmed by him no longer
necepeary for the uses of the State Highway Syatem.

NOW, THEREFORE, in szecordence with the provisione of Seotior 33.1-
149 of the 1§50 Code of Virginla, as mmerded, the conveysnee of the sald
l=and, so certlfled, to the adjelning landmwners of record 1s herely approved
and the State Hiphsmy Commissioner ie hereby autharized to execute a dged or
docds, without warranty, subject to any restrictions which may be deemed
mim,ummmmmmmmaummmmmm
required from them.

Moticn carried,

Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Wr, Roas,
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Foute 44, State Highway Project COM-
13%-101, B¥-201, the Commonwealth acquired certaln lards from Byler Beelty

W,m..wmmﬂmﬂ,mmmmmmﬂsa,h%e
367; from Hubert M, Jamson and B. Jomscn by deed dated May 24, 1965
as recorded in Deed Bock 918, 1665 from Hubart L. Johnson end Mary P,

Jcohnson by deed dsted May 28, 1965 as recorded In Deed Book 918, page 164;
ard from Charles Wilscn Jerminge snd Margaret A. Jernings by deed dated July
15, 1964 as recorded in Deed Book 881, Page 430. These deeds are of record
mmﬁceﬂt&ﬂﬂﬂ@%ﬂtmaftm City of Viepinia
Beach;

WEEREAS, the land= oontadning 103.273 acres, more or less, wers
aoquired for Borrow Fits 1-C and 2-A; ad

WHEREAS, the conveyance of 77.32 acres, more or less, larkl has
previcusly heen spproved by the State Higway Comnission on Mey 17, 1973; and

WHEREAS, the Clty of Virginia Beech reeds an additicmd 3.03
arres, more or less, land lylng on the acuth slde of the T7.32 acre tract;

and

WEREAS, the State Highway Commissloner has certified in wrlting
that the 50-foot strp of land containing approximately 3,03 acres of land
extending from the northeast aide of Holland Road to & polnt approximately
3,050 feet opposlte approximate survey Station 228+20 (centerllne Norfolk
v Beach Toll Road) does not constitute a sectlon of the publlie road
and ie deemed by him no longer necsasary for the uses of the State Wighay

Syetem,

HOW, THEREPORE, in accordance with the provisions of § 33.1-149 of
the 1950 Jode of Virginiz, aa ememied, the sale of the akiitional lard, 80
certified, to the City of Virginia Beach 1g spyroved and the State Highway
Comnlegioner 18 hereby authorized to exagute in the meme of the Commorwealth
& dead without worrenty, for & conslderation sagisfactary to the State Right
of Way Englneer end subject to such restrictlone as may be deemed requisite.

Motlan carried.



G-20-74

Moved by Mr. Crowe,

that

seconded by Mr, Roos,

WHEREAS, the budget for the fiscal year July 1. 1973 -

Juna 30, 1974, was approved by

@ Riclmeond-Petershurg Turnpike Authorfiy's

Board of Directors at 1ts meating on May 11, 1973; and

WHEREAS, as & result of thelr experience to date in the
fiscal year, certain revisions in this budget are necessery in order to

fully meet all axpenses; and

WHEREAS, thesa changes will not affect the tofal amount of
the budget but will affect the amount allocated to 1tems included under

Oparaticn and Maintananca.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the charges to the
Operation and Maintenance segment of thisz budgat wi11 vary from the

originally approved 1973-74 Budget, as follows:

ORJGINAL BIDGET
ADMINISTRATION § 217,000
OPERATION
Accounting and
Toll Audit $ 176,000
Toll Collection
and Supy. 1,660,000
Traffic Control
and Safety 391,500
Highway Lighting 63,500 $2,271,000
MAINTEMANCE
Turnpike Maint. $ 388,500
Equip. Oper. &
Maint. 73,000
Toll Equip. Maint. 61,000
Grounds % Bldgs. 75,000
Radio System Maint, 2,500 § 600,000
OTHER CQ5TS
Service by Dthers  § 24,500
Misc. 237,500 262 .00
TOTAL OPER, & MATNTERANCE 3,350,000
RESERYE MAINT. FUND 500,000
GRAKD TOTAL $3,860,000

MOTION CARRIED

AMENDED BUDGET

$ 217,000
$ 176,000
1,720,000
393,500
53,500  $2,341,000
% 318,500
73,000
61,700
75,000
2,500 % sau.nuq
$ 24,500
237,500 262.000
3,350,000
500,000
$3,850,000



6=-20-74

" Mayed by  Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Roos,
at

WHEREAS, the location and major design features of
Project 0033-043-108, C-501, B-602 from the intersection of Route 250
(Broasd Streat) to 0.23 miTe south of the Intersection of Route 64 werse
approved on ApriT 18, 1974; apd

WHEREAS, the destgn presented denfes access on the wast
side from Bethicham Road te the Limited Access Right of Way Line secured
far the construction of Route 64; and

. WHEREAS, denlal of access on this section is necessary
to provide a safe exit from Routa G4.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, thet the west side of
the portion of this project from Bethlehem Road to the Limited Access
Right of Way secured for Route 54, a distance of aboui foyr-hundred seventy
feet, be daclared Limited Access ¥n accordance with Article 4, Chapter 1,
Title 33.1 of tha 1950 Code of Virginia, as zmended, and 1n accordance with
Highway Commission policy.

MOTTON CARRIED

The following resolution adopted by the ¥irginia Independence
Bicentennial Commission on June 11, 1974, was discussed by the Commission.
Mr, Roos moved that the Commission adopt the progrem cutlined hy the
Bicentennial Comission and do everything possible to expedfte construction
so thet 1t might be compieted in time for the Bicentennial celebretion.
Motion was seconded by Mr, Janney and carried.

WHEREAS, the General Assembly of Yirginfa has reca?n1zed
the need Tor the gcreation of roadway access to the three Bicentennial Centers,
namely Yorktown Victory Center, the George Washimgton Northern Virginta
Blcentennial Center at Alexendria, &nd the Western Yirginfa Bicentennial
Center at Charlotiesville, and has directed that the costs for such should

he borne by the entire State; and

WHEREAS, the General Assambly of ¥irginfa has directed that
sums sufficient be allocated for such construction, reconstructicn,
maintenance or improvements as shall be deemed necessary by the Virginfa
I:gependenca Bicentennia) Comission and approved by the Highway Commissioner;
a



6-20-74

WHEREAS, in the judgement of those two State agencies
and reprasentatives of other interested parties, including the Kational
Park Sarvice, the Town and County of York, the County of Albemarle, the
City of Alexandria, amd the City of Charlottesville, the following 11st
represents those improvements now considered to be essential fn the
three Bicentennial areas mentioned:

I {a) Channelization, acceleration and decelaration lames on

Route 17 at intersection Route 1001

}b; Improvement of intarsection of Route 1001 at Route 238

¢} Relocation of Colonial Parkway ramp to Tntersect Route 238
opposite antrance to parking lot

d) Parking lot at Yorktown Victory Center Headggarters

e} Resurfacing of portions of Routes 1001 and 238

f S;gnigg1and pavenent markings at intersection of Route 17
a

11 (a) Widen Routes 1001 and 238 to 24 faet and improve drafnage
with concrete "¥" ditch
{b) Tnstall 250 fest of curb amd gutter on Route 238 between
Routes 10071 and 1002 {west side only)
{c Wden Route 238 west and east of Route 1001 to 24 -feet
d} Improve drainage north of Route 238

{a} Sidewalks from the ¥i¢tory Center along Weter and Ballard
Streets to Majin Street '

Eh; Street Lighting in Town of York

¢} Street Lighting (with underground wiring) along Route 238
across the mouth of Yorkiown Lreek. batweer Victory Center
and Water Street business area

(d) Efght-foot asphalt bicycle path across Natfanal Park
Service property conmecting Victory Center parking lot to
Colonial Parkway bicycle path

IV ;:! Improve Route 1001 {to carry Route 238)
c

III

Improve Routa 238 Resurfacing and Reconstruction
Twg lane construction on four lzne right of way - Fort Eustis
Boulevard

¥ (a) Parking Lot - Charlottesville
¥I (a) Parking Lot - Alexandria
AND; WHEREAS, the need for expeditious plamning and awarding
of contracts 1s recognized by this Commission, 1n order to accomvodate the

traffic upon the opening of the Bicenternial Centers {n Yorktown. Alexandria
and Charlottesville,



B-20-74

MOW. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Virgfnfa
Independance Bicentennial Commission formally requests the Highway
Commission of the Commonwealth of Virginia to proceed with the work
a5 outlined, at a cost currently estimatad at four mj111on, two hundred
aighty-three thousand, sever hundred fifty dollars ($4,293,750).

Resglutlon of the Dulles Intermational Airport Development
Comission, expressing opposition to additional traffic on the Dulles
Access Road and urging corstruction of local traffic lanes and 1-656 from
th: Beltway to the Potomac, was read to the Commission. Mo action was
taken.

The chairman said 1t 15 at times difficult to determine
whather a proposed facility meets criteria for Indusirial Access fumdfing,
since these funds are by law confined to access roads to manufacturing or
processing fndustries, and are not avaflable for shopping centers or
public facilitfes, such as airports.

He sajd there are Tndications that am industry which
Tntends to grow plants or a targe scale and distribute to retat] outlets
may make request for industrial access Funds, and that there 4s z question
a5 to whather this fs a manufacturing or processing industry or an
agricultural pursuit. He felt this area needed to be exglureﬂ end asked
that Mr. Janney, Mr. Fralin and Mr. Landes act a5 a committee to study
the matter and make re¢comrendation to the Commigsion.

Ms. Memory Porter, President of the Prince William League
for the Protection of Natural Resources, and Mr. Robert I. Scatt, Jr.,
Secretary-Treasurar of the Upper Fauguier Azsoclation, appeared before the
Conmission to request a public hearing on the draft environmental impact
stat:nﬁnt on Route I-66 beiween Gafnesviile and Front Reyal. No action
was taken,

On motion of Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. &lass, the Richmond-
Petersburg Turnpike Budget of Current Expenses for the Fiscal Year July 1,
1874 - June 30, 1975, was approved, as attached.

On motion of Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Janney, the State of
¥irginta To11 Revenue Bonds {Serfes 1954) - Preliminary Budget for September 1.
1974 - August 31, 1975, was approved, as attached.



BTATE OF VIBGINIA TOLL REVENUE BOMDS
{(Sarias 1954}

PRELTHINARY ANNUAI OPERATING AWD MATNTENAMCE BUDGET
Hempton Roads Bridge-Tunnel Project
Yames River Bridge
George P. Coleman Memarial Bridge
Robert 0, Neorria, Jr. Bridge

FOR FISCAL YEAR SEET. 1, 1974 THECUGH AUCUST 3L, 1973



L.

1L,

ANNUAT, OFERATING AND WATNTENANCE BUDGET
HAMPTON ROADS BRIDGE-TOUNNEL PROJECT
JAMES RIVER BRIDGE
GECRGE P. COLEMAN MEMOBTAL BRIDGE
ROBERT 0. NORRES, JR, BRIDGE

FOR ¥ISCAL YEAR BEPY, 1, 1974 THROUCH AUG. 31, 1975

GENERAT. EXFENDITURES - ALL

1,

24

RAMPTON R

1,

2.

3.

5.

Administration
&. 3alaries and Travel Expenses
b. Peee of Consultants, Trusctee, Auditors
¢. Telephone, Telagraph, Pastage
d, Heat, Light, Water, Bental of Offlce Machines
£, Ingurance
£, Advertising
Sub~Total

Matching Social Security, Retirem=nt &
Heglth and Life Insnratce

TOTAL, - GERZRAL EXFERDFITURES

5 FRIDGE- L

Administration
&, Halaries and Travel Expeneal
b. Office Bupplles
¢, I.BM, Ticketa {Including Printing, Brink’'s
Sewgica)
d. Insursnca
e, Unlforms
Sub-~Total

Toll FPlaza - Operation

8. Salrries and Expenses

b. Heat, Light

e. Matariale and Supplies
Sub-Total

Tell Plaga - Maintepance

&, Salaries and Bxpenace

b, Contract Mgintananca
Bub-Tatal

Tunnel, Vent, & Crash Truck Bujlding - Operations
#&. GSalaries

+. Hest, Electric ?uwﬁr, Watar & Radin
c. Matsrials and Supplies
Snb=Tatal

Funnel, Went. & Crash Truck Bldgs, - Maintonance
a, bGalaries

b, Materilals and Supplies
g, Contract Maintenanca
Sub~Totral

$ 60,000
35,000
14, 600
25,000

1,000
12,000

§ 135,000

& 115,000
10,000

4,000
91,000

10,000

$ 306,000
2,000

6,000

g 40,000
7,000

r—————

$ 382,000
77,000
11,000

pa— - Lol

§ 100,000
26, DO

_1.000

$ 150,000

1535, 000

$ 305,000

§ 266,000

$ 314,000

§ 47,000

§ 470,000

$ 127,000



I1,

IIL.

HAMPTON ROADS BRIDGE-TUMHEL (Continned)

&,

7.

9.

h
1.

2,

3.

Motor Vehicles - Operation & Maintemaice

=ir Sh

and Yard

&, Sslaries
©. Heat, Light, Watar, Telephona
¢. 5Shop Equipment, Materiala & Supplies

Sub-Total

Bus Dparsticon

State Police - {See Mr. A. B, Eurea's lotter

of February 16, 1971)

TOTAL - HAMPTON ROADS BRIDGE-TUMREL

ROTE: Disbursaments other then actual expenses such as
' payuenta to Chesapeske Bay Bridge & Tunonel Diabrict
for their portica of comblned Cickets sold zt this
fasility and cost of lebor in connection with main-
tenance af approach roads and bridges handled on
expense refund basis - 700,000, (This figure mot
included in total shown abowa,)
B IDCE
Adminiatration
&, Baleries and Travel Bxpenzes 5 29,000
b, Office Fupplies, Services 2,004
¢y Printing, IBM Tickets & Briuk'e Sarvice 22,000
d. Insurance 7,000
e, Uniforws &, 000
Sub~Total
Ioll Pleza - Dperarign
8. Salaries and Expenses $ 197,000
b. Beat, Water, Light, Telephone 5,000
o, HMaterials and Eupplies 2,000
Bub-Total
Toll Plagzg ~ Maintemgnce
8. Belaries and Expenses 4 17,000
b. Materials ané Bupplies 6,000
&, OGContract Haintenance 1,000
Sub-Totel
Eepair Shop and Yard § 3,000
Motor Vehicles - Opeyntion and Maintensnce $ 5,000

TOLAL- JAMES RIVER BRIWGE

§ 40,000

$ 16,000
&, 000
M

$ 40,000

$ 70,000

o48

% 40,000
$ 26,000
§ 40,000
$_. 70,000
83,400,000
% 64,000
§ 204,000
& 246,000
§ 3,000
$ 5000

5 300,000



.

V.

GEORGE P. COLEMAN MEMORIAL BRIDGE

1

3.

4

Adminiseracion:
n, GEalarica and Travel Expenses
b, O0ffice Supplies, Sexvice (Focluding
TBM Tickets)}
&, JInsurance
4, Tniforms
Suh-Tatal

all Ba aration
A. Salaricz and Expanges
b. Hest, Watar, Electrieity, Telephone & Radio
¢, Parte and Supplies
Bub-Totnl

Toll Plara - Maintenznce
8. Salaries and Txpenses

b. - Parts and Supplies
¢. Contract Haintengoce
Sub-Total

Repalr Sho ay

Motor Vehicley - Oparakion & Maintensnce
TOTAL- GEQRCE F. COLEMAN BRIDGE

BOBERT C, MOREIS, JR, BRIDGE

1.

2.

3.

&,

Administretion

a. Balaries acd Expensas

b, Insurance

¢, Bupplias {Tncivding IBM Tickats)
Sub-Total

Toll Plapa - Operation

a, BSalaries and Expensas

b, Heat, Light, Water, Telephona

. BSupplies, Including uniformz

4, CGontract Maintenence
Bub-Total

Toll Plaza = Maintenance

a, Salaries and Expersos

B, Parte and Suppliaa

¢, Contyract Maintenance
Snb=ToFa)

Motor Vehicles - Dperation & Maintenange

TOTAL - ROBERT . NCBRIS, JR, BRIDGE

§ 14,000
5,000
1,000

$ 1,000

§ 2,000

5 12,000

12,000
4,000

8§ 67,000
2,000
2,000
1,000

$ 6,000
2,000
1.000

§ 1,000

& 54,000
§ 181,000
B 20,000
& 1,000
8 2,000
$ 258,000
$ 28,000
g 72,000
& 5,000
g 1,000
& 110,000



EECAPTTCTATION - OPERATION ARD MATNTENARCE BUDGET
— e e i DN AN MAINIENANLE SUDGET

Ganeral Expenditures {Including Matching
Bociel Security, Retirament, Heelih and
Life Imeuranom)

Hampton RHoads Bridge-Tunnel

James RKilver Bridge

George P. Coleman Memoriel Bridga
Robert 0. Norris, JIr., Bridge

TORAT,

§ 305,000
1,400,000
- 300,000
258,000

110,000

42,373,000



Zex, Matching 55 & Retire, Hampteon Roads Jemes Rivat Geg. P, Robt. O,

MYonth Admm . Health & Life Tns, Tunpel Bridgs Goleman Br. Norris, 3+, Br. Tetal
Sept, $ 12,000 % 13,000 4 117,000 $ 25,000 $ 21,000 $ 9,000 4 197,09
Oct. 12,000 13,000 117,000 25,000 21,000 9,000 197,0
Fov. 12,000 13,000 117,000 25,000 22,008 3, 000 198,0
Dec. 13,000 13,000 117,000 25,000 21,000 9,000 198,0
Jan. 12,000 13,000 116,000 25,000 22,000 10, 000 198,0
Feh, 13,000 13,000 116, 00 25,000 21,000 9,000 197.¢
Mar, 33,000 12,000 117,000 25,000 22,000 9, 004 198,0
Apr. 13,000 13,000 115,000 25,000 22,000 g,00¢ 196,0
May 12,004 13,000 117,000 25,000 22,000 9,000 194,04
June 13,000 13,400 117,000 25,000 21,000 9,0Q0 198,D
July 12,060 13,000 117,000 25,0090 21,000 10,000 198,00
Aug, 13,000 13,000 116,000 25,000 22,000 g, 000 1980
TOTAL  5150,000 3155, 000 81,400,000 $300,000 $258,000 £110,000 $2,373, 0t

RATE OF DEPQSITS TO RESERVE MAINTENARCE FIIXD

Bept., § 400,000
1] 40X, 000
Kov. &40C, 000
Dac. 400, 000
Jan. 400, 00D
Feb, 200,000
Mar; L00, 000
Apr. 400,000
May 400,000
Juna 400,000
July 400, 000
Aug, 400,000

T{TATL £4,800,000

For Pr d Iansurgoce _
To Ba tranaferxed from Beverus Fund as budpeted
Lo Eeserve Madiotenance Fund ag follows:

Each Month (Sapt. thru July) $10,000
Month of August 9. 000
Total $112,000 (This amount Included in Qperating

& Maintenanece Budgat fipures)



Virginle Department of Highways
RICHMOND -PETERSBURG TURNPIKE

BUDGET OF CURRENT EXPENSES
Fiscal Year July 1, 1974 - June 30, 1975

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

Balaries & Wages $ 133,000.00

Trevel Expenses 4, (K).00

Steticnery, Printing & Supplies 50,0400.00

Heat, Light & Water 6, 300,00

Telephone, Telegraph & Postage 22,000.00

Peixlic Relations 1,000.00

Office Furnimire & Equipment 3,000.00

Duee & Subscriptions 1, 500 .00

Mizcellancous 200,00 $ 226,000.00 $ 226,000.00

QPERATION
- Accounting & Toll Andit

Salaries & Wages % 116,000.00

Materials & Supplies 7.000.00

Equipment Meintensnce &,000.00

Moncy Hamdling Services 38,000.00

Miscelaneons SIJD.IJ{] % 187,500.00
Toll Supervision & Collection

Salaries & Wapes $1, 665, 500.00

Materiale & Supplies 10,000.00

Unlforras & Personal Supplias 17,000.00

Heet, Light & Water 18,000,003

Rental of Automatic Machines 124, 063,50

Miscellanegus 436, 50 1, §35,(0.00
Traffic Control & Safety

Btate Police Services $ 395,000.00

First Ald Materials & Supplies . 500.00

Fire Protecticn & Control i, 350.00

Safety Materials & Supplies 100.00

MisceHanegue 50.00 397,000.00
Highway Lighring

Salaries & Wages $  19,850.00

Materials & Supplics §,200.00

Encrgy 25,000.00

Contractual Services 3,400 .00

Miscelancous 50.00 53, 500 .00 %2, 473, 000.00




MAINTENANCE

Turnpike Mairtenapce
Salavies & Wages
Materials & Supplies
Eepipmernt Reatal
Expondabtle Equip. & Tools
Miscellaneous

Equipmert Operstoen & Majntenanee
Salaries & Wages
Gas, 03] & Lubhricants
Parcs & Supplies
Tircs & Tubes
Shop Toals & Equipment
Heat, Light & Weter
Miacellaneoug

Toll Equipment Maintenance
Salzrlez & Wages
Yarts & Supplies
Miscellareot s

Grounds & Huildings
Salaries & Wages
Materlals & Supplies

Eguipment Service & Repair
Comiractual Services

Mipcelloneoug

Radio Sysian Maiptepance
Salaries & Wagns
Parts & Supplles
Contractual S5ervices
Miscollaneons

OTHER CO5TS

Service [y Others
Consulting Bnpineers
Auditor's Fees
Trustee & Paying Agents

Miscellansous
Socinl Security
Employces' Retirement Program
Employess' lnsurance Program
Comtingunciles

TOTAL QFERATION & MAINTENANCE
RESERVLE MAINTLENANCE FUND

GRAND TOTAL

$305, 000 .00
100, 000,00
1,000.00
2,000.00

200,00 $408, 500.00

$ 32,500.00
17,500.00
20, 000.00

3,000,00
750.00
5,000.00

A50.60 §1,000.00

$ 51,000.00
15, 750,60
250.00 67, 000,00

$ 52,000.00

13,35006.00

6,000.00
2,000.00 :
S00.00 74,000.00

3 1,128.00

800.00

500 .6¢
72,00 2,500.00

500 .40 ¥ 13,500.00

33, 500 .00 254, 50000

Page 2
62

$ 633,000.00

§_ 268,000.00

$3, 600, 000,00
500, 000 00

$4, 200, 000..00




6-20-74

Moved by Mr. Eakin, seconded by Wr. Crowe, that

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section 33.7-62 of the
Code of ¥irginfa of 1950, as amended. the State Higlhway Commission {s
authorized to designate ¥irginia Byways as recommended by the Commission
af Outdoor Re¢reation and approved by the local governing body; and

WHEREAS, the Fairfax County Board of Supervisars, at
their regular meeting on Monday, July 16, 1973, adopted a resolution
requesting that the Depariment of Highways designate Route 193 {01d
Georgetown Pike) between Route 123 and Route 7 as a scenic and historie
¥irginia Byway: and

WHEREAS, the staff of the Commission of Qutdoor Recreation
ard the Department of Highways have reviewed the route amd determined that
Rﬂte 193 substantially meets the physical criteria for a Virginia Byway:
a

WHEREAS, tha Commissfon of Outdoor Recreation. at its
regular meating on May 13, 1974, recomended to the Depariment of Highways
that Route 193 be designated as a Virginia Byway.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the saction of
Route 193 1n Fairfax County between Routa 123 and Route 7 be designated as
a Virginia Byway.

MOTION CARRIED

Mr. W. H. White, Regional Fedaral Highway Adminfstrator,
presented to the Commission the following awards in the Sixth Annuel
Competition for Excellence/1973, The Highway and {ts Environmant:

Plague for second plece fn the category "The Outstanding
Example of Landscape Treatment Along Roadsides and Interchanges." (This
was for planting of Scotchbroom along Route 64 east of CharTottesville).

Certificate of Special Commendation for Billboard Removal,
(This was for removal of bf1Theards on Route 95 in Caroline County).

The chairman introduced Mr. J. Paul Royer, Jr., who recently
Joired the Department as 1ts first Director of Transportation Planning, 1n
the expanded Department of Highways and Transportation, Tn accordance with
legislation passed at the 1974 session of the General Assembly.



6-20-74

Mr. Fugate also announced that Mr. A. K. Hunsberger,
Director of Engineering, had stated his intention of retiring effective
August 1, 1974, and that he would be replaced by Mr. Paul B. Coldironm,
who would be premoted to the position of Director of Engineertng from
his present assignment 2s Locatfon and Design Engineer. He also stated
that Mr. Waverly L. Brittle, Jr. would succeed Mr. Coldiron as Location
ard Design Engineer.

With tha consent of the Commission members, the September
meeting was changed to the 12th of the month.

The meetfng was adjourned at 12:35 p.m.
Approved:

P /o 11 Pz &

Lhairman

Attested:




PUKLIC HEARTHY
INTERETATE, FRIMANY AND UREAN TERYATYVE ALLOCATIONS FOR 157&-75.
HOTXL ROANOKE = BUEBAKDOAN ROCM
JE 12, 1974

Tha public haaring for rhe Tataretata, Prieazy and Drban Teststive Allocabions wvas hald

for the Salem, Bristol, Staunton «nd Lynchburg Districts op June 12, 1974 at 9 a.m. in tha
Shenandoah Room of Hotel Roancke., Commissioner Douglas B, Fupate ceiled tha hearing to
order and introdiced the xesbers of the Highway Copmiseion, woting that Meswcs. Lendes and
Hoos wern abyant. MNr. Esarl Fltzpatrick, former mesher of the Highway Coowrdssion for the
Galen District, was recogoized. ¥Hr. Pugate sald the eoargy erisis has resulted fn decrsage
in trafflc on the highways of the State snd it appears te date is cauwiog about a 5% drop
in revenus over last year at this time.

DISYHT

‘ord County, Mad
Mive Byme Eroyles apokte of the allocation for the ralocation of Routa 43 through the
City of Bedford; she doss not approve of changing Boute 43; they are sstisfiad with it as iC
is. T. Claytom Tutner, mayor of Badford, etated that in 1972 tha Highway Departnent was
Tequasted by resolution to meke soma changes on Boute 43; stated that Councll wncourages
furehar study, 1f pecmasary, and construction jurt as scon as poasibla te improve dowmbown
aren txaffic flow, ,
Thonse M, Martin, citizen of coumty and praparty owner in the city, presanted a poster
and statemgnt (enclosed) concerning Route 43. Re and Philip P. Burks, forper Tregsyrer
of Bedford County, cpposs the propoasd ralocation of Route 43 gouth 18 pedford with mew
bridge over R & ¥ tracke sa pramently planned; they fas! the new bridge or undarpass should
be in the esst pars of the ecity in the ipdustrial aren. It would ba desirable to tie
together Routa 460 Bypaws, Routm 43 pouth, E. Main 5creet and acroas the tracks to the north
side of the eity with Route 221 and 122 (go stated Mr. Mareln).
E. M. Hance, Manager and Director of the Bedfoxd County Chambar of Commerce, advissd that
ths Baard of Dirsctors tncoursses that the gilocations be approved as stated,
(poster sent undar separzta cover)
Rgtatourt County
" Howard Johnaton, Supsrintendent of Trensportation for Batetourt County Schoel Board, had
" two quextions -- which sectien ar wections of Boute 220 tha tentarive allocation covers
and do you sovision the Eggie Rock Bridgs Bypass during the coming flacal year. (these
Apsvired by Megoxa. Fugate amd Parkinson).
¥rs. Mary Pavley, miobar of the Botetoort County Board of Suparvisers, axprsssed appreciation
for the tentative allecation on Houte 43 north and for the mamy projects throughout the
eﬂ“ﬂt’-

1 Co
Willian L. Whitlock, Cheirman of the Flowd County Baerd of Supexvisors, axpressed
sppreciation for work being done on Route 8 in preparation for realigrmesat apd upgrading
and far dllocation st Coppet Rill in comaection with Routa 647, -

Jde P, Wacks wants to see pome reasults on Routa £,



rank]i
VYizgil Goode spoke in intevest of 4<laning Route &0 (10 mile stretch) betwedn Rocky Mommt

2pd Ferrim that 19 badly needed; further spoke for s largs mmbar of psople who think it
would be wise to buy rvight of way ou north side of N & W tracka, which is opan territory
from Coca Cola plant ta Fernm Je. College. Mr, Coode sajd why not bulld two lapes and hold
your highway; keep people frow bolilding fn the middle of it. Wantas the road from Martinevilla

‘te Paphook to be Houte 108, instesd of part Houte 108, and part of 1t Houte 8590, since bxidpe

hag beqn Teconstructed #od pasges inepection for primary road -~ part of this route ip
Benry and part in Pranklin County.

8. D. Quinn, County Administrator of Franklip Coumty, comcurred in what My, Goode had to eay.
Bepator Virvgil Goode, Jr. spoka of Scmte 108 and Roote 890; would like to esa Route 40
improved [rom Farrum to Woalwina; Paivick County woold 1ike to gem Route 8 improved from
Bocte 58 actside of Stuart to ths cowmty Linse..

t
Joack E. Dalton, mesber of Heary County Board of Supsrvisora, thanked the Cousiwsion
safecy Lprovessnts on Routs 220 and concurved in what Nr. Gosde had to say on Bouta
and Eouts 8590. Dennis Patton, County Plannar, said the bosrd fesls very strongly about
inprovement projeck op Bouta 882 from Routs 220 to Houte 108 and Routs 108 from that paint
to Just inwlds neorth clty limite.

Hoptzowery County, Christianshors i
John Lemley, Town Mansger of Chriatiansburg, szpressed Comneil's s appraclation For tontative

allocations this yatr and hope you make them final.

Senator Madison Marye wantsd to echo words of Delegate DeBruhl (this will be pn:pags. &)

in his ewphasia on Boute 8 from Floyd seuth. Stated that in the Urban acea, mass transit is
a vary critical problem -- the highways sre ocur meaos of wwea trensit,

Dalegute Archis Canpbell and Mayor Barrier of Indepsndence {(Crayson County) Asked hin o
anpraes to Copmigsion their concern about proposed corb and gutter so proaject oo Routa 21
from center of Indepesdence at Routs 58 kouth ¢o tovn liwits. Allpcation was made for study
of thig snd has the atwdy been wade? Fasder Tosds in Senator Marye's senatorial district
age vary critteal; with expacted cempletion of I-77 and the secticn of Route 77 that will
tormdoate st Aillxville at this time, ho asked that we conslder vhat Inpact this will have
on higbhways in Floyd and Carroll Countieés in particular. Parhaps Route 221 will double

its uen in next few vears. Blackabury owarpase much nesded inproveswmt in Blackebury sraa.
(Mr., Fogate asked ¥r, Perkinscn to tulk to Senater Marye comcerning the status of the
Indgpendance projact and the Blecksbarg overpass).

Patri (ses page &}

Lity of Rogpoka
Caball Faarn, Mrector of Technical and Adniciatxativa Plaming for tha City of Roanckas,
compendad ths Departmant for the wise allocation of funde to the city,

BAISTOL DISTRICT

Bland Cowmty

Jameo A. Williams, President, Great Lakes to Florids Rigiway Asssciation, spealking for
Blapd County, Carroll Coumty, Wythe County, expreszed gratificacion for I-77 from Wythewillw
€0 the mountain state at Eaet River Tunnel and espocielly for the section of I-77 from

H: C. 1ine tp near Hilleville, Concernad abank wpfinighed seetion of I-77 in the southwest,
Hot oppoasd to mass txansit wnliess it takes money from conatruction of wital highways.

Dichenson i
Rendze Sutharland recogniced dalegation from the county; asked for improvement to Routs 63

" meross Deorve Mountaln and fm_l::linchcu acrors the mountain to the John Flampagan Dam to Haysl:



Dickenson County oomtinwed -
he vap aghied by Hayeli Kiwanls Club to ask the Departmeant to. improwve Ronte 83 and Route B0

in the town of Hayel and apoke of the hope of 4 hoapltal Lp the cownty.

Russell County

Eskia Erkina, Secratary of Climeh River Righway Asgecistion, rwquested the dapartwent to
construct a4 primecy highwmy from Honaker to St.Paul, extesding Boote 67 which ends at
Boneker] suggested that Route 645 be ralocated and a I-lane highwmy be built, She gave the
following veasons for this requeat - (1) facilitacs Community Cvllege traffic, (2) provide
for good highwsy for industry near § & W and soarce of water, (3) prevent migration of youth
te citias by making it possible for f{ndusery te be iu county, &id (4) making possible the
consclidation of Rureell County schaols in the fugure,

Smyth Covpty

Gane Werren from Smyth Cownty, Town of Marion, veprasenting the Chambar of Commerce,
ecacarned About potentisl bottleneck which will be crented st the 2-Tans bridge loceted

at tha sast snd of the corporate limies] would like to ask Commigglion ta congidar fundiag
ard pcheduling the replacement of this Brfdge and continue asctwardly wirh this pzcject
sleng Route 1l from the corporate iimice to Extt 17 of I=81, & diataoce of about 0.2 miie,
Fesls it is imperativa that thies projact be echadulaed at the sspe time as the reconstruction
of Korth Main Straat,

k| b
Elmo Davie, Chairman, Wytha County Board of Buparvieors, expressed Cthanks For what hes been
doot in their sectiom,

STAUHTON DIJYRICT
Alleghany County, City of Cilfren Forge

M. A, Barmes, Cliy Manager of Clifton Forge, advized they were anxtous to get things
done -- -84 being the primary thing; maoy people anxfous for work onm Route 220.

laghany Caumt ovington, Part of Botetog o
Grover L. Wilheln, weaber of Clty Council, enumgested thair nwads -- (1Y I-54 from
Laxington te at least footr of WNorth Mowuntain: there's a bottleneck at those two nomnraing
Horth Mountain and Dividing Bidge; {2y thera's bottleneck on Bonte 220 batwean Fincastle
and Clifton Forge; (3) the Idlewood Bridge on Romte 183 in the City of Covington 1s getting
Co bé a very dangerous aitpation, aod {§) would Iike for you to look mt underpasa at Mallew.

gity of Staunton

Richard A. Farrier, mayor of Stawnton, presantad threa rasolutions {eneloeed) concerning
(1) Greenville Avenus, (2) Middlebrook Avenue, {3) Continuetion of Inner Loop in City, snd
(&) Southevn route around acuth side of Stauntem.

Lexington .
John Duon, City Managar of Lexington, expressed approciation far copatruction of that portiom
of I=-64 known a3 the Lexingrtom Bypass.

& hem Count rrisonbur .
Bob Sterratt, Executive Vice Fresident of Harrisenburg-Reckingham Chanhar of Commerce,
presented amendgd Fiva Point Highway Program (enclosad -- they presented Annual Five Polng
Program at pro-allocation hedving in Staunten District). On Item 2, amended to read ==
Item A. Early deciaicoh on lécation of Reute 42 beotween Harrisonburg snd the Broadway-Tinmbervil:



Avea and early sppxoval of this project. Item B, Prioxity plamning for the dusl-lapine of
Route 259 eact of Broadway to I-81 to assure safer and more efficient movement of traffie,
sspecinlly trucks from the Brosdway-Tiskervills Ares ¢o 1-81,

LSCHMIRG DIETHICT

City of Panville

Delegate Calvin Fowler, acated that the Damville #ypass aod Route BEl, which will coamect
it, are of stmost importance to the Ciey ' ' )

Jim Lloyd, City Managar of Danvilla, apeka of Bouts B6 and Route 20 Byparo aod paid they
were having problems {n connection with it =--= Route 737 that will intearasact with the
bypaes in the sear future; cont{nuation of Route B& that le prasently under congiderstica
by the Department and the widening of Route 19 within tha city Llisits.

Charles Harris, Vice Mayor of the Cicy of Danville, would like to selicit our support

for projects putlined by Gity Mansagar.,

Willism Anderscn, répressnting Chamber of Coomerce snd RAtafl Merchents Asssciation, asked
thet tha Déperiment sork with utpoae apesd in delivaring the projects that ara undar way.

Puteick County = BALEM DESTRICT _

Dalegats Garty DeBruhl (representing Wenry, Petrick and Ciky of Martinavills} apoke in the
{ntarast of Routss 103, 8-and 40 snd presented 2-page statement (enclosed); alge interested
fn Route 57 (ares of Bagastt around high school). Spoke for Pelegates Ward Teal and Jerry
Gelaler concerning Route B from Patrick up thrmugh Plowd, espacially betwasn Floyd and
Stuart. !

(maeting over at 10:50 a.m,)

/are



PUBLIC HEARIKG
(v ]
ALLOCATION OF INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN
CON3TRUCTION FUND2
Richmond, PFrederlcksburg, Culpeper, Suffolk Dietricts
Richmond, Virginia
June 20, 1874
A public hearing con allocaticn of Interatate, Primsry and Urban
gonstruction funds for the year 1974-75 Por the Richmend,
Frederickszbuprg, Culpeper and Suffolk Districts was hsld in the
audltorlum of the Highﬁay Office Building in Richmond, ?1rgin1ﬁ
at 9:00 a.m. oun June 20, 1974. Mr. Douwglas B. Fugate, Chairman

of the S5tate Highway Commisegion, prealded,

RICHMOND DISTRICT

Mr. 0. ¥. Wllkinson, Jr., Director of Public Works for the City
of Richmond, preaenéad the attached prepared statement.

{Attachuent #1)

Delaﬁate Ralph L. Axselle, Jr. of Henrico County requested
additional funds be allocated to Route 157 {Quoccasin Road).

Mr, Pugate adviseq that plang not funds are needed at this tlume.

Mr. George W. Jenkins, Chairman of the Henrice County Board of
Supervisors, expressed appreciaticn for the allocatlons to Henrlco
County. He Aid asik that we erxpediie the funding of the James
River Crosszing (Laburpum Avenua~Chippenham Parkway Connection).

Delegate Lewls Parker apokﬁ cn behalf of Lunenburg and Mecklenburg
Lountles faor the improvement of' RHoute 52.

My, Mike Sharbaugh, County Adminietrator for Mecklenburg County,
presented the atiached prepared statement. {Attzchment #2).
Slides will be forwerded under separate.cover to be made a part
of this presentatlon.

Mra. L. 0. Boott, Member of the House of Delegates, expressed
eppreciation for the work that has been done on Route 153.

She alsc expressed gratitude for the spot vertical elpht dilstance
inprovement on Route U0 East of Keysville, but advised that
ecntinued lmprovement iz neesded.



FREDERIGESBYRG PISTRICT

Mr. Charlez Sedlvy of XKing and Queen expressed an intergst for

the improvement of Route 14 from Route 17 through Xing and Queen
and Ceroline Counties to Route 95. He slso presented the attached
prepared statement, (Attachment F£3)

My, Xugene Cappbell, Chalrman of the Board of Supervisors of King
Wllliam County, expressed apprecimtion on behalf of the Board and
eltigzens of Hing William for the projects that have already been
completed. Be urged that the project on Route 30 between King
William Court House and West Foint be completed, because 1t iz Lthe
most direct route between Kings Dominion and Colonial Willlamsburpg
Busch Gerdens.

CULPEPER DISTRICT

ol. Samie] Oreenberg of Arlington County recommended thet Route 237
be deleted from the Ten Year Plan due teo the decrease ln treffic

volume ocoasloned by the completlon of Sycamore Street.

Mp. D. French Slaughter, Jr., Member cof the House of Delegates,
roquested Improvement of Route 231 South of Madleon and Scuthwest
of Sheldby. He stated that the road needs to be resurfaced, widened
Hjld real igﬂE‘d .

He emlao requested an initial-fnur-lane highway on Route 3 in Culpeper
and Orange Counties. He 1eft the attached resclution. {(Attachment £74)

Mr. Slaughter steted that they were very_gratifiéd for the allazation
of Houte 25 and ara locklng Corward to the four-laning of Route 29
all the way through Fauguier and Culpeper Counties,

He urged the resenatructlon of Reute 29 from Someraet to Barbovrsville,

He expressed appreclabion for the allocationa to Rouke 522 in
Culpeper and Orenge Counties.

Mr. Slzughter adviszed that the expreszsway around the Pown of Orange
is greatly appreclated, but requested a mush needed stop light at

the junction or Madison Road and Main Street. (Attachment ¥5}

He advized that the allocztion to Route 15 hatween Drange and
Gordonsviile was greatly appreciated.

My, Jaci Echols, Premident of Lake of the Woods Assoclatlon, 8 oke
in support of dual-lening Route 3 hetween Wilderness and Lignum,

Mr, John ¢. Dayle, Jr., reprasenting the Environmental Policy Center
of Washinétun, B. C., agked that scme $11.6 mlillion allocated to
Route I-66 be removed from the budget



CULPEPER DISTRICT (Cont'd.)

Mr. Soott, repressnting upper =nd mlddle Fauquler County.eltizen
grocups, regquasted an environmental impace publle hearing be
echeduled on the remeining sections of I-66

Mre. Memory Forter, representing the Prince William League for the
Protection of Natural Resourpes, asked that Route I-b6 be removed
from the budget,

Mr. Kerneth Thompmen mpeke in support of the completlon of I-66.

SUFFOLE DISTRIOT

Mr. Bob Molord, Clty Manager of Emporia, expressed apprecliaticn
for the glloeatilon to the Route 58 Bypess.

Mr. James Enhhls, Executive Director of the Tidewater Transportatlon
Commisslon, spoke in pupport of and asked for approval of ald To
wass transit.

Mr. Fenton Jordan, Assistant Director of Publle Works for City of
Norfoik, expreszsed coneern over the loee of the Federgl Hlgh

Density funds on the constructilon of the second tube of the Elisabeth
Kiver Tunnel.

The hearing was adjourned et 10:25 a.m.



